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POLK CHURCH 

This is Lower Stilhvater church, built in 1844 when James K. 
Polk ran for the presidency. When the church was completed 1 

there was placed on its spire a pokeberry stalk, put there by one 
of the workmen who was of the Polk political faith; and from this 
incident it has always been called Polk Church. 

It is situated ten 1niles north of Dayton· on the National Road, 
being on land which Daniel vVaymire settled in 1806 and later 
donated for public use. The public grounds consisted of sites for 
a public school, a church with its burying grounds and a grove 
for public assemblages. It is here on these grounds that the Way
mire Family Reunions have been held for fifty years. 

Lafayette, Indiana 
1925 





TO THE WAYMIRE DESCENDANTS 

This booklet is but a preliminary publication to per

manently fix and disseminate what data has been learned 

of the first three generations of the descendants of John 

Rudolph Waymire. 

This record shows many gaps and probably contains 

some errors, both of which can, in a g·reat measure, be 

overcome by every one doing his part. 

We extend our thanks to those who have in the past 

lent their aid, and solicit for the future the co-operation 

of all. 

Dr. Wm. M. Reser, 

230 N. Eighth Street 

Lafayette, Indiana 





My Parents 
Harvey Reser-Sarah Waymire 

at time of marriage, 
1857 

To Whom This Booklet 
is Dedicated 





(Signature on Leathley ship list) 

John Rudolph Waymire was born in Hanover, Germany about the year 1725. He was tall, 
erect and of great physical strength. After having served his term of military service as required 
in those days, he was retained by the king as an officer in his body guard. Six feet six inches 
in height and two hundred and twenty-five pounds in weight was the minimum physical require
ment to become a member of this unit. 

The king being impressed by his executive ability and undaunted courage, soon made him gov
ernor of a province that had recently been acquired through conquest. Ere long, he aroused the 
displeasure of the king by refusing to execute a mandate which he considered unjust. For this 
insubordination he ,vas thrown into prison for thirty days. Upon release he openly voiced his 
displeasure of the punishment bestowed and vowed he would leave the country. The king hearing 
of this had him again placed in prison for a like period of time. This did not dispel his anger 
but taught him to be more cautious of his ~peech. So he quietly made his plans to go to America. 

In the summer of 1753, he, with his wife and two children, his father and mother and two 
sisters, took passage at Hamburg on the ship Leathley. After a long and perilous journey of 
several weeks, during which the mother died and was buried at sea, the party landed at Phila
delphia September 19, 1753. In the Pennsylvania archives is the Ship List of the Leathley for 
this trip in ,vhich appears the name "Johan Ludolph Weymeyer" signed by himself in a very legible 
hand. The spelling of the name plainly shows that it had not as yet been anglicized. In the 
same list appears the name "Voltine Weymeyer" signed by himself. Probably this was the father, 
although tradition has always stated his name was John. He may have had a double name, John 
Valentine. The women and children on that boat were not listed; to us a very regrettable omis
sion, because if they had been we would have learned their given names. 

Upon landing in Philadelphia, the sisters were separated from the other members of the 
family and never afterwards were seen or heard of. 

John Rudolph with his family, including the father, settled somewhere in the rural districts 
of Pennsylvania, to us not known, where the father died in 1857. That same year the family moved 
to what is now Randolph County, North Carolina and settled on the Uwharie river. At that time 
Guilford County included, .. among other lands, the territory within the present boundaries of Ran
dolph County. I-Iere he resided the remainder of his days; and it was here on one of the clay 
hills of the old North State that his remains were laid to rest. 

His death occurred in 1801, some time between July 26th. and Nov. 1st. We thus fix the time 
by the fact that his will was written July 26, 18 01 and probated at the first of the November term 

· of court of the same year. 
He was twice married. Unverified tradition states his first, or German wife's name was 

Lough. She bore him eight children; the first one being a boy, all the others, girls. His second 
wife, according to tradition, was Miss Elizabeth Louck, but his will states "my beloved wife 
Molly". She may have been named Mary Elizabeth. She bore him seven children, all boys: mak
ing a total of fifteen children, all of whom grew to manhood and womanhood, married and had 
families. 

It is conservatively estimated that up to the present time Rudolph Waymire has had more 
than thirty thousand descendants. . 

These people, mainly farmers, were not altogether pleased with the agricultural conditions of 
North Carolina. The river valleys were very fer tile, but narrow and subject to disastrous floods 
at the time of freshets; the rest of the land was rock infested, clayey hills, mostly impossible to 
cultivate and non productive. Then again, this state permitted the institution of slavery, and, as 
most of these people were Quakers, it was galling to their natures to constantly witness around 
them the workings of this iniquitous, barbarous system. · 

Because of these conditions and environments they had for some time contemplated migrating 
to the new lands in the northwest. Immediately after the death of the father the children began 
the exodus from the old North State and by 1808 had all migrated to Ohio, settling at first in 
Warren, Montgomery, and Miami Counties. Some remained here while others soon migrated far
ther ,vest and scattered in different directions until, today, his descendants are found throughout 
all parts of the United States and Canada. 
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Six Grandchildren of Frederick Waymire, Sr., Children of Frederick Waymire, Jr. 

1. FREDERICK WAYMIRE 
Born ------------, Died, 1827. Married, -------------------···--To Rebecca Lowe. Born, __________________________ Died about 1828. 

2nd Generation 3rd Generation Born Died Mar ried To Whom Married Born 
Chil

Died dren 

r 
1. Elizabeth Waymire _10- 9-1794 12-17-1874 John Curtner __________________ A.bout 1789 9-15-1891 7 

1. .John Waymire ______ 2. Frederick Waymire 2-17-1797 1-18-1873 About 1818 Mary ,vaymire --------------10-30-1800 2-17-1843 11 
b. 1772 ( n d. about 

1826 ~ 
do ------------------------------------------- Mrs. Anna J. Thomas ------------------------------
do ------------------------------------------ Mrs. Nancy (Adams) Draper __ 2-10-1799 1- 7-1873 

m. I 3. 
Huldah Boswell l' 4. 

Isaac Waymire About 1847 Rachel 1 ----------------------------------------
Andrew Waymire __ 1-21-1807 1- 5-1863 4-19-1827 Sarah Fouts ------------------ 8-28-1804 11· 9-1863 7 

b. d. 5. Huldah Waymire ~-- 3-25-1809 11-22-1891 Henry Waymire ______________ 10-12-1808 9 
Daniel Waymire ____ 6-17-1815 11-4-1872 3- 6-1839 Marianna Stebbins ----------- 7- 6-1821 10-30-1881 7 6. 

2. James Gaddis _____ 1800 1859 Mrs. Anna (Yount) Cox ____________________ · _____ 3 I 
1. Rachel Gaddis ____ 1873 Unmarried 

2. Rebecca Waymire ___ 3. Solomon Gaddis -------------------------------------Amanda Winship -----------------------------------3 
b. d. 11-25-1822 do -----------------·------------------------- Mrs. Rhoda (Johnson) Bronson --------------------2 
m. Wil1 iam Gaddis 4. NC!ah Gaddis -;------- 5-27-1815 3- 3-1893 8- 6-1837 Mary Smith -------------------11-20-1816 2- 2-1918 4 
b. 3-10-1770. l' 5. Elizabeth Gaddis _____________________________________ Adam Huffman ------------------------------------1 
d. 2-2-1854. 6. Mary Gaddis ---------------------------------------William Harner -----------------------------------7 

7. Daniel Gaddis ______ 8-22-1822 3-10-1892 3-18°1841 Nancy Gerard ----------------- 4-19-1823 3-22-1867 5 
do -------------------------------- 4-23-1868 Mrs. Priscilla Lydick ________ 11- 5-1827 10 -1916 O 

3. Rachel Waymire 
b. d. ----{ (Had heirs) 
m. 
b. d. 

b. d. 4-19-1840 Stephewn K. yV"aynure ___ _ 
4. Andrew Waymire { . 1845 1840 Mahala E. Gilmore , ---~-------12-14-1822 10· 9-1902 

m .John aym1re _______ _ 
b." d. Frederick Waymire 

5. Cathe1·ine Waymire 
h. d. 

Jackc;:on 
b: d. 

I 
1. Hu1ilah r-. Waymire __ 6- 6-l 809 1-11-1898 8-28-1828 

6. Fre,leri P-k Waymire 2. Andrew Waymire ____ 9- 6-1810 2-26-1887 1-13-1828 
h. 3--15-1789. do --------------------------------7- 4-1852 
d. 11-25-1822. do------------------------------------------

m. 3. Elfaabeth Waymire __ lO- 4-181.2 4-20-1887 6-14-1829 
Dorothv Hntchen5 l' 4. Rebecca Waymire ___ 11·12-1814 3-14-1896 About 1830 
b. 4-29-1791. 5. John Waymire _______ 9-12-1816 11- 5-1898 4- 7-18313 
d. 6-5-1850. do ------------------------------ ___ 3-10-1859 

6. Wm. Enoch Waymire 12-20-1819 2-27-1868 
7. Lydia Wa~ire ______ 9-13-1821 8-29-1852 6- 1-1837 

John Staley -------------------- 8-24-1802 
Hannn.h Hutchens ----------7-24-1810 

Mrs. :Mary Ann Staley ______ 11- 3-1818 
Mrs. s~-rah Sh P.pherd __________ 8-26-1806 
Rev. Eli Ho.ffmim ____________ 4-28-1806 
Thomas S. Smith ____________ 1-16-1809 
Mary WhitP,man ______________ 1-12-1814 
Frances Col!l.on ----------~----- 1-27-1836 
Henrietta Cline ______________ 5-22-1817 
Arthur Russell ________________ 5-19-1817 

ll-23-1868 
6-27-1 S!'il 

12-22-1871 
6-21-1884 
1-12-1884 
7-15-1873 
3- 5-1858 
2-18-1910 
9-12-1879 
1- 1-1858 

2 

10 
11 
2 
0 

13 
15 

9 
3 
4 
7 



Jacob, son of Jacob and Malinda (Waymire) Fouts. Levi, son of Jacob and Malinda (Waymire) Fouts. 

2. MALINDA WAYMIRE 
Born ----------------, Died, 2-11-1827. Married, ____________ To Jacob Fouts. Born ____________________ Died 7-15-1836 or 1835 

2nd Generation · 3rd Generation Born 

( 1. Austin F'outs ________ 9- 1-1801 
I 2. David Fouts ________ 2- 5-1804 

Died Married To vVhom Marriell 

4- 4-1851 
1-10-1863 4- 8-1824 Martha Whitehead 

Born 

11-23-1807 

Chil· 
Died dren 

4- 9-1898 10 1.. William Fouts 
b. 5-15-1781. 
m. 
Sarah 1 
b. 8-7-1777. d. 

d. 9-29-1848t3. Nancy Fouts ________ lo- 5-1806 
4. l\!Iary Fouts __________ 6-28-1808 . 
5. Elizabeth Fouts _____ 5- 7-1810 

10-7-1833. 6. Willi.am D. Fouts ___ 9- 1-1815 
1\/Iarried --------------------------------------------

____ ll-18-183'.l, Rosann1:th Whitehead 

2. Mary Fouts 
b. d. 9-
m. 1799. 
Tom BuJla 
b. 4-19-1780. 

-1806. {~...,1 .. Lenora Bulla 
-, Thomas Bulla ________________ Young Man Unmarried 

d. 2- -1865 

Kesslin 

3. Jacob Fouts 
b. 1-15-1788. d. 10-18-1874-
m. 10-31-1810. 
Eleanor Dougan 
b. 3-5-1790. d. 11-17-1858. 

l. Dougan Fouts ______ 8-18-1811 11- -1837 --------------------------------------------
2. Rebecca Fouts ______ 7- 8-1814 11- 1-1832 --------------------------------------------
3. Jacob Fouts _________ 4-25-1816 9-12-1837 --------------------------------------------
4. William Fouts ------ 5-17-1818 5- 9-187 5 8-27-1845 1 __________________________________ 5 

do ------------------------------------------ Louisa Hasson ________ 6- 2-1827 5 
5. Salem Fouts ________ 9-17-1820 2-26-1898 3- 3-1852 --------------------------------------------
6. Thomas Fouts ________ 10-13-1822 2-26-1881 4- 7-1848 --------------------------------------------
7. E:lizabeth Fouts ____ ll-13-1824 12-11-1899 Unmarried 
8.· Levi Fouts __________ 6- 2-1827 11-17-1894 7-31-1857 --------------------------------------------
9. Lewis Fouts _________ ll-21-1829 6-12-1859 -·--------------------------------------------
10. Francis Fouts ______ 7- 3-1833 Married ---------------------------------------------
11. Malcolm Fouts ____ 7-17-1836 10-15-1917 3-31-1859 ---------------------------------------------

4. Elizabeth Fouts 
b. d. 
m. 
Benjamin Harvey 1

1. Ja-~.o}:> Harvey ------ 1810 1830 Aley Koons ----------·-- 1812 14 
2. Wilham Harvey ----------------------------------- Catherine Koons 
3. Elizabeth Harvey ---------------------------------Henry Koons ________________________________ l 
4. Linna Harvey ________ 10-12-1815 8-21-1834 Aquilla Davis --------------------------------7 
5. James Harvey -------- 2--12-1818 12-31-1840 Nancy Millikan _____________________________ ,! 

l
, 6. Pag~ Harvey ----------------------------,---------Cynthia Haguewood __________________________ 4 

b. d. 7. Levi Harvey -------- 7- 3-1822 10- 7-1844 Elizabeth Riadon ----------------7-28-1888 5 
8. Daniel Harvey --------------------------11-22-185] Katherine Millikan ___________________________ 4 
9. Rebecca. Harvey -----------------------------------John Goudy ________________________________ 12 

5. Levi Fouts 
b. 7-2-1796. d. 9-29-1875. 
m. 1st. 1-29-1818. 
Sarah Small 
b. 4-3-1798. d. 3-29-1857. 
m. 2nd. 1857 ( ~) 

Amelia (King) Stewart 
b. 1822. d. 1874. 

1. E.Ji Fouti.-; ____________ ll· 8-1818 11-30-1881 2-27-1 l\.fary Ann Blackford ___ 4-15-1821 2-27-1884 8 
2. Malinda Fouts ________ 5-30-1820 5- 9-1854 .John Munns _________________________________ 5 
3. Nathan Fouts .:. _____ 8-28-1822 10-22-1856 Mary Meadows _______________________________ ! 
4. Jehu Fouts ---------- 2- 6-1824 8- 1-1861 Isabelle Thompson _____ 12-28-1829 4-17-1912 5 
5. Lydia Fouts -------- 6-19-1827 About 1897 8-10-1848 William Chambers 8 
6. Jac~b Fouts -------- 3-18-1829 -8-24-1911 11-13-1856 Mary E. Ewry __________ 8-29-1839 3- 8-1908 6 
7. Levi Fouts ---------- 5-11-J 831 1912 11- 9-1854 Nancy Woods ________ , __ ll-27-1837 8-30-1870 7 
8. John Fouts ----------10-12-1833 1-31-1905 Sophia Bunnell _________ 3- 1-1838 2- 7-1866 3 
9. WUliam Fouts ------ 8-23-1834 4-25-1887 Sophia Thompson ---·- 3-29-J 835 9-16-1915 7 
10. Susanna Fouts ----- 7-18-1839 Living 12-21-1858 John C. Dwiggins _____ 6-27-18B7 10-17-1913 3 
1-11. George Fouts ____ 7- 4-1858 Age 45 yrs Unmarried 
2-12. D.avid Fouts -'-----10-14-1861 Living ll-18-1885 Ida Zentmeyer _______ ,_11-26-1867 ' Living 6 
3-13. Amos Fouts ______ 10-29-1864 Living 1887 Nettie Westfall ------·-- 3- 5-1867 2 



............ •·········· .• ..., 

(A Son) Frederick Yount and wife. (A Daughter) Rosanna (Yount) Shank. 

3. ROS ... t\.NN AH WAYMIRE 
Born, 1751, Died 8-16-1814. Married, ____________________ To George Yount --·----------------Born, 1740, Died 4-23-1810. 

2nd Generation 3rd Generation Burn Died l\'hr ried To Whom Married Born 
Chil

Die<l dren 

2. Delilah Yount ______ 7-25-1795 7-11-1827 5-20-1813 John Wertz _________________________________ ,5 1. John Yount 
b. 9-23-1768. 
m. 

rl. Henry C. Yount _____ 9-4-1793 7-19-18(->B 4-17-1815 Elizabeth Hoover---·-- 9-4-1793 9-12-1871 7 

d 12-1-1822 J 3. Solomon Yount ------ 7-22-1797 4-~0-1870 8- 1-1819 ~ohanna Insco ---------1 J-_:n~l 79~ (5-12-1824 '.J 
1 do ------------------------------------1827 Eve (Fouts) Yount ---· 8 13 180h ------------ 8 

Mary Lowe 
b. 3-28-1771. 

( 4 J.i'rederick Yount __ :.__ 7-30-1799 8-14-1880 2-21-1821 Catherine Engle ------ -- 2- -1802 1873 14 
d. 7-22-1842 l s: Rebecca Yount ------11- 3-1801-------------4-18-1819 Jesse Hoover --------- 1799 11- -1856 9 

2. Frederick Yount 
b. 5-4-1778. d. 3-5-1864 
m. 8-1-1797. 
Mary Mast 

1. Michah Yount ______ 1- 8-1790 6-13-1863 2-14-1816 Noah Hoover ----------- (i.:rn-17H6 8- 4-1866 8 
2. Mahala Yount ______ 11- 6-1802 4-1.5-1856 (-;- 2-1819 Samuel Kelly ------------------------------5 
3. Enos Yount ---------- 8-17-1805 12- 8-1826 10- 2-1825 Eve Fouts ---------- 8-13-1800 -------------1 
4. Elizabeth Yount ____ 2-18-1808 6- 9-1875 11- 2-1823 Henry F'outs ------------ 1796 1858 3 
5. Millie Yount -------- 4- 8-1810 6- 9-1835 10- 4-1825 Seth Kelly ---------------------------------0 
6. John M. Yount ------ 4- 7-1813 11-11-1865 4- 4-1839 Matilda Stevens _________________ lo- 8-1859 1 

b. 11-7-1779. <l. 10-8-1859 
7. Jacob Yount ________ 3-28-1816 3-12-1895 10-29-1835 Rebecca WaymirP --·-- 3-18-1820 6-14-18,17 -1-

do ---------------------------------ll-20-1849Elizabeth Ann Kyle ---------------- -------- 9 

3. George Yount 
b. 1783. d. 5- -1819 
m. 
Mary 1 
b. d. 1821 

4. Rachel Yount 
b. 1785. d. 3-10-1860. 
m. William Lucas 

b. d. 

8. E,lam Yount ________ 4- 1-1819 4- 8-1889 6-22-1842 Sarah Anna Smith _______________ 1-27°1843 0 
do -------------------------------10-10 ·l.844 Mary Kyle ______________ 181f5 1898 9 

9. Mary Ann Yount ____ 8-16-l 823 10-22-1847 4-19-1843 Larkin Younce -----------------------------1 

rl. 
2. 

' 3. 
~ 4. 

l
: ~: 

7. 

{ 

John Yount --------10- 1-1801 11-28-1875 7-16-1820 Nancv Insco -------------11- 2-1804 About 1876 G 
Nancy Yount _____________________________________ John "Macy ---------------------------------7 
Pop)'.' (Mary) Yount ------------4- 4-1869 Paul Macy _____________ B-16-1798 11-21-1891 12 
Wilham Yount -------------------------------------Eve Engle ---------------------------------4 
Ceny Yount ---------------------------------------Eli Sinks-----------------------------------
~arah Yount -----------------------------------:---John Campbell ------------------------------
George Yount ------~----------2- 1834 Unmarried 

5. Rebecca Yount { 
b. 1787. d. 12-7-1852 Solomon Robbins 

m. Richard Robbins John Robbin~ 
b. d. 

6. Mary (Polly) Yount ~ 
b. 1788. d. 1849 1. 
m. 2. 
.r ohn Williams 
b. 1788. d. 1847 l 3. 

Isaac Wil_li~ms ------ 7- 8-1810 4-12-1857 10-22-1835 Sarah Waymire ________ 6- 8-1818 3- 8-1887 12 
Susan Williams -----------------------------------Thomas Howard -----------------------------1 

Malin~~ -Williams _______ 1s27 12-28-1914- -- --184_6_ ~11:m::n~rw;o~l-C~;t_~-1:-2-1-:is2s--ii=-io-1900--10 

7. Amelia, Yount 
b. 4-15-1790. d. l-22-1872 
m. 1806 
Andrew Sinks 
b. 1-12-1783. d. 12-2-1869 

8 .. Rosannah Yount 
h. 1792. d. 
m. Philip Shank 

b. d. 

1. Elizabeth Sinks ~---12-19-1807 1-18-1888 1826 William Sheets ________ 1803 12- -1868 8 
2. Enoch Sinks -------- 7-25-1809 8-10-1880 · 10-20-1830 Catherine WP.:vmire ___ 3- 5-1811 7-11-1893 8 
3. George Sinks -------- .lj-14-1811 8-15-1881 1837 ]iJsther Kikesell ----------------------------10 
4. Frederick Sinks ---- 7-23-181B 1- 4-1856 6- 3-1838 Mary Buchanan ----·-- 7-12-181:3 6- 4-1895 4 
5. ~}exander Sinks ----11-25-1815 9-20-1845 1840 Elizabeth Curtley ____________________________ 2 
6. R enry Sinks ________ ll-17-1817 9- 2-1890 1838 Elsie Hollingsworth __________________________ 8 

8
7. A odsannahy Sinks ____ 12-10-1819 .5-20-1848 1841 Andrew Sheets ______________________________ l 
. n rew ount Sinks 4-13-1822 6- ?~-1893 9-29-1844, Barbara Stockslagcr ___ 2-11-1825 10-18-l 87S 9 

190 .. NWoa1.hll1"amSinSk1.sn1"s---_·_·-_-_-_-_ ~4-~1114~11.88;;1 1 t2,3·,~11990141 18848 1\:far~~ A. Jackson ---------------------1900 4 
· ,. -'- ~ 1 50 Eli:rn Pearson --------·-- 1 ~'.10 1-21 -18G'.1 0 

ddo ------------------------------- 2-11-1864 Sarah Pearson __________ 1839 11- 5-1872 O 
0 ------------·----·--------------- 5-22-1875 Caroline Kellev ______ 1840 6-18-191:1 0 

11. Ira Q. Sinks -------- 4- 2-1829 l0-20-1901 1850 America vVilliamson __ 1829 1903 G 
12. Jacob Sinks -------- a- l-18B:2 8- 7-1910 1855 Phoebe ifacy __________________________________ 3 

do -------------------- -- ------------·--··----------- J,~lizabeth Davidson ---------------------------2 :o ------------·-------- -------·-- .. -s- -10 · 3-1872 Clarissa l\facy ________ 5-10-1836 11- 1-1907 1 
0 

-------------·---------··-------·-···------·--------- Blizaboth Cress -- ... ---------------11- B· 1916 0 

{ 
Abijah Shank 





Five of the Children of Elizabeth (Waymire) Hoover. 

David Hoover and his wife Catherine (Yount) Hoover 

Frederick Hoover. Henry Hoover. 

Rebecca (Hoover) Julian. Andrew Hoover. 





4. ELIZABETH WAYMIRE 
Born, 7-12-1753. Died 4-4-1834. Married, 1776, to Andrew Hoover. Born, 9-21,1752, Died 12-29-1834. 

2nd Generation 

1. Mary Hoover 
b. 3-3-1777. d. 5-18-1806. 
m. 
'rhomas Newman 
b. d. 

2. Elizabeth Hoover 
b. 12-25-1778. d. 3-26-1857 
m. 1798 
William Bulla 
b. 4-14-1777. d. 7-2-1862. 

3. David. Hoover 
b. 4-16'-1781. d. 9-12-1866. 
m. 1806. 
Catherine Yount 
b. 4-16~1 790. d. 6-19-1865. 

3rd Generation Bor:p. 

John S. Newman 4-10-1805 

Died Married To Whom l\Iarried 

3- 1-1882 10· 1-1829 Eliza J. Hannah ------·--

Born 
Chil

Died dren 

2-27-1891 6 

1. Anna Bulla __________ 12-26-1799 3-27-1849 Evan Chalfant ----------------------- 8everal 
2. Elizabeth Bulla ______ 2-27-1801 6-21-1858 Samuel Burgess ·-------------------------- ~ 
3. 'l'homas P. Bulla ---·· 3-25-1804 12- 1-1886 1-15-1835 Hannah Draper _______ 4- 1-1810 12-19-1891 
4. Andrew Bulla ________ 2-12-1806 2-22-1832 Unmarried 
5. James Bulla _________ 1-10-1808 7- 3-1861 Unmarried 
6. William Franklin Bulla 2-10-1810 1·10-1875 1-26-1836 Mary Stevenson --------12-16-1811 
7. David H. Bulla ____ 1-14-1812 8-27-1857 Sarah Cox 
8. Daniel Bulla ________ 4-13-1814 6- 1-1892 2- 3-1848 Caroline Clawson _____ _ 
9. Esther Bulla ________ 9-28-1816 1897 9-20-1838 John W. League ______ _ 
10. Sarah B. Bulla ----10-19-1818 1895 David B. Golden _____ _ 
11. John H. Bulla ____ 10- 8-1821----------------------Anna H. Crampton 

4-25-1820 
5-11-1817 

-1821 

8-25-1893 8 
Several 

11-20-1904 4 
3-26-1864 3 

1870 2 

1. Hiram Hoover ---------------------------------- Elizabeth Marmon -------------------------- 7 <lo __________________________________________ Tulary Price -------------------------- 1 
2. Elizabeth Hoover ____ 9-21-1807 10- 8-1881 11-17-1825 Jacob Thornburg ______ 3-14-1797 2-16-1840 8 

do ____________________________ ..:____ 4- 5-1842 Simon Titus Powell ___ 8-21-1821 10- 5-lUOl 4 
3. Susan Hoover ------12-11-1812 1-11-1891 William L. Brady ____ 1-20-1810 2-25-1872 3 
4. Sarah, Hoover ------ 6-10-1814 8- 1-1885 12-20-1830 Benjamin Hill __________ 9-23-1809 1888 0 
5. Isabelle J. Hoover __ 1-24-1817 4-11-1905 2- 8-1837 James M. Brown ______ 6-16-1816 4- 2-1889 10 
6. Esther Hoover ______ 6-28-1818 4- 7-1902 3-21-1839 Henry Shroyer ________ 7-28-1810 6-18-1902 7 
7. David Hoover ________ 7- 4-1823 1897 Phoebe A. Macy ______ 1834 3- 9-1918 3 

Mary Hoover ____________ Infancy 
Rebecca Hoover ________ Infancy 
\Villiam Hoover ________ Infancy 

4. Frederick Hoover 
b. 9-24-1783. d. 4-a0-1868.I 1. Alexander Hoover __ 1-13-1807 1-29-1872 Frances Moore· ---------------------- Severa·} 
m. 1st. 12-25-1805 2. Samuel Hoover ______ 5-21-1809 8- 2-1869 1832 Lean Stinson _________ ____________ 7-26-1894 11 
Catherine Yount 3. Sarah Hoover ______ 8-16-1811 3-30-1902 6- 5-1834 Wm. 'l'hompson Murdock 9-18-1811 10- 2-1889 7 
b. 7-15-1787. d. 8-21-1829. 4. John Yount Hoover .. 10-15-1814 11-16-1.876 ~ Gray ----------,-------------------------- 1 
m. 2nd. , do ____ __: _____________________________________ Rhoda Wright ___ ., ____ ... 1-23-°1820 7- 7-1858 7 

~ l5. Henry Hoover -------- 5- 2-1816 ------------------Avis Wheeler _______________________ Several 
b. . d. 6. Catherine Hoover ---- 6-12-1823 6-27-1917 1841 GP;oi:ge B. Watson --·-- 8-30-1818 8-24-1898 9 
m. 31d. 7. Anna Hoover ________ 6-14-1827 ------------------Wilham Brown _____________________________ 3 
Elizabeth E. Edmondson. 1-8. Mary Hoover ______ 3-27-1832 -----------------Daniel B Crawford 5- 7-1870 n 
b. 1801. d. 4-14-186J . . . 

5. Susannah Hoover J Susan H. Wright ______ 6- 1-1825 4-18-1865 William B. Edmondso1.. 
b. 7- -1785. d. 3-30-1862 Ralph Wright ----------------------------- Unmarried 
m... . lAnna Wright ----------------------------------------Edward Chandler ·-------------------------- 0 

1821 1895 2 

EbJah Wright Elizabeth Wright ___________________________________ Jonas Steddam --------------------------- O · 
b. d. And others 

6. Henry Hoover · 
b. 9-22-1788. d. 
m. 1st. · 
Susannah Clark 
b. d. 
m. 2nd. 1854 

rl. 
7-23-1868 2. 

I 3. 

Mrs. Lydia Z. Vaughn 
b. 2-15-1802. d. 8-9-1853. 

1853. ~ 4
· 

l
: t 

7. 

j 
1. 
•) 

7. Rebecca Hoover '5: 
b. 1790. d. 11-21-1867 4 m. 3-29-180~ · 
Isaac Julian , :-
b. 6-4-1781. d._12-12-1823l

0
• 

6. 
7. 

I. 
" 8. Andrew Hoover 1-. 

b. 6-26-1793. d. 8-27-1868 !· 
m. 9-30-1812 . , _ · 
Gulielma Ratliff ~ t 
b. 9-19-1791. d. 12-16-1879. , ~-

Alfred Hoover ------ 3- 8-1811 5-20-1887 2- 9-1837 Mary Allred __________ 1-19-1818 ___________ Jo 
Mary Hoov:er -i----------------------------------- David Culbertson 
Anna Hoover ··------·----------------------------- Thomas Harvey 
Martha Hoover ,----------------------------------- Daniel Culbertson 
Allen Hoover -------------------------------------- Ruth Jackson 
Daniel Hoover ------ 6-19-1827 1-11-1890 3-11-1852 Henrietta Heagy _____ 10-26-1830 ___________ 3 
Henry Hoover ----------------------------------- Louisa Lamb 

John M. Julian ---- 1-19-1811 8-21-1834 Unmarried 
Sarah Julian ---------- 3-10-1813 1902 1-16-1840 Jesse Henry Holman __________________________ 5 
Jacob Burnett J11;lian 1- 6-1815 5-25-1898 12-24-1839 Martha Jane Bryan __________________________ ., 
Geo. Wash. Julian .• 5- 5-1817 7- 7-1899 1845 Anna Elizabeth Finch _____________ ll- -1860 3 

do ------------------------------- 12-31-1863 Laura Giddings ------------------3-31-1884 2 
Eliz. Elinor Julian.. 7- -1819 10-18-1889 1842 Allison Isaac Willits __________________ 1858 4 

do---------------------------------- 1859 Andrew Beatty ---------------------------- O Henry Julian __________ 1821 1823 
Isaac Hoover Julian 6-19-1823 1910 

Elizabeth Hoover .. 11-14-1813 
Mahlon Hoover ______ 1-20-1815 
,James Hoover ______ 8-23-1816 
Enos Hoover ________ 8- 1-1818 
Thomas Hoover ------10-26-1820 
.Tohn Hoover ________ 7-15-1824 
l\'Iary Hoover ________ 1-22-1827 
Gulielma Hoover ____ 2-13-1831 

3- 8-1854 
7-22-1879 
7-15-1908 
8- 7-1889 
4- 9-1850 
6-13-1886 
6-14-1849 
9-28-1854 

Virginia M. Spillard --------------------------4 

10-18-1832 Samuel: Mills __________ 8-24-1814 
11-26-1840 Rachel Dimmitt _______ ll-11-1825 
10-24-1848 America Pickens·· ______ 9-23-1829 
10- -1840 Ruhama Shaw ---------- 3- 7-1816 
Unmarried 

1- 8-1850 
2- 1-1890 
3-11-1902 
8-14-1892 

10 
7 
fl 
8 

Mary Morrison _________ 7-15-1829 1- 3-1894 H 
Abram Travis ·---------------------------- 1 
David Mendenhall ----------------------- 1 . l t 

I 
1. ElizaLeth McLane ____ 6-14-1816 9-25-1887 HorP.ce ·wood __________ 2- 4-1798 10-15°1863 10 

9. Catherine Hoover 
. b. 4-1-1796. d. 

m. 8-27-1815 
John McLane 
b. . d. 

:!,. Harriot McLane ------ 6-10-1820 3-14-1902 5- 1-1 W1 6 Lucias Mears __________ 5-28-1815 5-24-1851 fJ 
l 865. do ------------------------------- 1- 4-1854 Jnmes F. Louthain ------------------------- ~ 

3. Alexander McLane --------------------------------- Margaret Loutm.Hl _______________________ 6 
4. Andrew Hoover l\lcLane --------------------------- Anna Marie Bulla 1834 10- 5-1858 

·l 1~ =-=--=-=======-=-====-=--=-=======-=-=====---12--6:issi ~~~~~-i~riz~t:r:
1
:rt~u;~--5--4~1839 ___ 9:--8-:1902-- i 

10. Sarah Hoover 
b. 7-15-1798. d. 
m. 3-31-1819 
Jacou Sanders 
b. 1792. 

ti. Milt. Brown McLane 3- 6 1829 5-18-1870 Sarah Ann M1cCioud _________________________ _,., 
fi. ,Julia McLane -.----------------------------------- Chauncey Lugard -----------------------------1 
7. Margaret McLane Early womanhood 

4-12-1884.) 1. 

l 
•l 

d. 2-7-1864 . .:.... 

Mary N. Sanders •.•. 10-10-1829 

Eliz. Hoover Sanders--8-24-1836 

8-16-1852 

1- 8-1905 

9-14-1848 William Burgess ------------------------------2 

2- 9-1854 Sampson Boone 1826 1903 4 





I .,, 

A Hoover-Waymire Reunion, June 15, 1866 on the old Homestead of Andrew a nd Elizabeth (Waymire) Hoover near Richmond, Indiana. 





Jacob Fouts Susanna (Fouts) Fouts. 
Son and daughter of Mary Magdalene (Waymire) Fouts. 

5. MARY MAGDALENE WAYMIRE 
Born, ------------------------, Died Married 5-1 -1772. Jacob Fouts. Born, ------------------------ Died _____________ _ 

2nd Generation 3rd Generation 

1. David Fouts 
b. d. 
m- Nellie Dougan 
b. d. 

~ (Moved to llinois) 

l 

Born Died Married To Whom Married Born 
Chil 

Died dreu 

( 1. David Copple 
2. Elizabeth Fouts I 2. Enos Copple ---------------------------------------

. b. 177 4. d. 11-18-1833< 3. John Copple 

Robinet ____________________________ 7 

m. · John Copple / 4. Jacob Copple 
b. 1758. 11. 7-13-1838 l ''And some girls.'' 

3. Polly Fouts 
b. d. 
m. Phillip Robins 
b. d. 

- I ~ ' 

, I -i -
i I . "I 
, i - -, 'ij' 

I J.C 
''Squire'' or ''Captain'' 

4. Jacob Fouts 
b. 1-14-1782. d. 10-25-1860 

m. 10-2-1806. 

I 
1. Bridget Robins 
2. Deida Robins 
3. Elizabet.h Robins 
4. Mary Robins 

l
s. Susan Robins 
6. Jarµes Robins 

1. Sarah Fouts ______ 10- 5-1807 4-15-1824 Fred Fisher ------------------------ 10 
2. Cynthia Fouts _____ 2-14-1810 2-22-1890 12-24-1829 Jacob Ratts ________ --4-14-1806 11- 2-1885 7 
3. Salem Fouts ________ 4-16-1812 11-12-1812 
4. Elizabeth Fouts ____ 9-23-1813 4- 1-1872 11-~4-1829 John Fisher ________ 10- 9-1802 4- 2-1883 8 
5. Nancy Jane Fouts 12- 3-1814 1- 3-1845 Phillip Roe ___________ 1-13-1862 1 
6. Lemon Fouts ______ 2- 1-1816 Evelyn Reed ---~----------,:_ __________________ 5 

do ___________________________________________ Cynthia Willys ______________ _, _______________ o 
7. Isabelle Fouts _____ 6- 9-1818 10-26-1838 Silas Bottorff -------------------------------5 Mary Dougan 

b. 3-19-17t;8. d. 10-25-1869 8. David Fouts ________ 11- 3-1820 Lizzie Rowland ------------------------------4 

5. Susannah· Fouts 
b. 6-1-1787. d. 
m. 3-6-1807 
Jacob Fouts 
b. 10-17·1775. 

3-14-1859. 

d. 

7. Catherine Waymire 
b .. about-,1764. d 
m. 
AL Willit.m Summy 
b. d.-

9. Mary Fouts ________ ll-20-1822 3-25-1908 4-22-1841 William H. Work ___ ,_ 8-30-1817 10-18-1884 3 
10. John Calvin Fouts __ ll-27-1828 12-28-1904 12- 1-1857 Hester A. Prather ---·- 8-15-1836 11-18-1912 5 

j 
1. Hiram Fouts ______ 1808 
2. Belinda Fouts ______ 1810 
3. Rebecca Fouts ______ 10-21-1813 
4. Nancy Fouts ______ ll-16-1816 
5. Thomas Dougan Fouts 1-12-1819 

, 6. Mary Fouts _______ 2-19-1821 

l7. David Lambert Fout._ 7-28-1823 
8. Chelsea Fouts ______ 1826 
n. Adeli11e Amelia Fouts 2-16-1829 

9-11-1860 
1862 

3- 5-1894 
4-23-1912 

1891 
2-12-1846 

1893 
1826 
1904 

Unmarried 
7-22-1830 Thomas Jefferson Henley ------------------- 6 

12-26-1833 McGannon Barnes ____ 7-29-1809 7- 5-1894 10 
9-21-1843 William Austin Ingram_ 1819 8-16-1871 4 
1-12-1843 Sidney Fisher -------·- 5- 3-1823 __________ 8 
4-14-1840 Samuel S. Crow _____________________________ 2 

12-14-1856 Mrs. Maria ( l\Ie-tz) Gross ------------------ O 

6- 4-1854 Casper S. Ricks ______________________________ 3 

60 CATHERINE WAYMIRE 
( 

~ ''Large family.'' ''J\foved to western country'' 

l (This name may be "Summers.") 

No trace of this branch been found. 





(At the right). 

Abandoned and partly wreck
ed Yount woolen mill at 
Y ountsville, Indiana. 
November 1922. 

Yount woolen mill about 1882, at Younbiville, Indiana. 

(At the left) 

Sugar Creek with ruins of 
Yount's woolen mill dam. 
Taken November 1922. 





Dan Yount, of Yountsville, Indiana. 
Grandson of Mariann (Waymire) Yount, and founder 

of Y ountsville. 

7. MARIANN WAYMIRE 
Born about 1761, Died 10-7-1822. Married, ____________ .. ___ To Henry Yount. Born about 1757, Died 10-20-1822. 

2nd Generation 3rd Generation Born Died Married. To Whom Married :Born 
Chil

Died dren 

1. Daniel Yount f 
m. Mary f 
b. 2-13-1778. d. L 
b. d. 

2. Mary Yount { 1. 
b. 1-6-1781. d. 10-10-1846 2. 

m. Jacob Sinks 3. 
b. 6-27-1773. d. 10-9-1846 4. 

Daniel Sinks 
Anna. Sinks 
Susan Sinks ------- 2-29-1812 
J.acob Sinks ______ 6-23-1814 

. 6-26-1880 
9-20-1838 

John B. Walker 
Mary W. Beard 

3- 4-1811 
1-r,-1817 

11- 4-1852 
12-19-1894 1 

3. Elizabeth Yount 
b. 3-15-1783. d. 
m. Jonathan Justice 
b. d. 

4. Andrew Yount 
b. 10-3-1785. d. 9-14-1860 
m. 1st. 
Eve Sink 
b. 11-12-1784. d. 9-9-1837 
m. 2nd. 

1\1:rs. Elizabeth (Sheets) Parker 
b. d. 

1. Dan Yount ________ 11- 3-1807 9-30-1890 4-30-1830 Sarah Price --------- 1811 
2. Allen Yount _______ 7-23-1809 1- 9-1881 10- 4-1832 Minerva Price _______ 5-18-1810 

do -------------------------------- 8-13-1,840 Mary Ann (Talbot) --8- 6-1820 
Lincoln 

6-19-1878 
5-15-1838 
8- 4-1861 

5 
2 
8 

Mary Ellis ----------12-21-1818 1-11-1907 5 
4- -1838 Elizabeth Fell ------·- 1-29-1816 9- 2-1861 9 

3. John Yount ________ 1-15-1813 5-31-1880 
4. Andrew Yount _____ 8-11-1816 11- 3-1886 

do--------------------------------
5. Mary Yount ------12-21-1818 5- 1-1898 
6. George Yount ______ 12-27-1820 

do-------------------------------
do --------------------------------7. William Yount _____ 4- 8-1825 Young 

7- 4-1864 Mrs. Lucretia Hendricks _____________________ Q 

1837 Jonathan Ingham Swayne3- 3-1805 12-15-1885 10 
Q• 4-1841 Martha J. Brown _____________________ J ~44 2 

1847 Melissa Brown _______________________ · 1849 o 
9- 2-1852 Catherine Van Brunt·- 2- -1835 4-16=".I.921 ,. ·g 

8. Henry Yount _______ 5-23-1828 About 1857 M~ry Catherine Talbot- 6- 9-1829 
1-9. David Wallace Yount 3- 2-1839 3- 2-1860 Sarah Ann Egbert ---11-26-1839 

About 1858 
11-20-1883 

2 
6 
1 
4 

do --------------------------------------1884 Mrs. Edwilda Berry __ 1848 
2-10. Enoch J. Yount__ 2-12-1841 2-15-1914 3-17-1869 Sarah E. Ash ------· 7- 5-1850 
3-11. Robert S. Yount_ 4-16-1843 9-24-1864 Unmarried 

Living 

5. Catherine Yount { 
b. 7-15-1788. d. 8-12-1829 
m. 12-25-1805 
Frederick Hoover 
b. 9-24-1783. d. 4-30-1868 

See under Hoover's. 

6. Sarah Yount 
b. 4-3-1795. d. 
m. 
Benjamin Iddings 
b. . ,. d. 

r 1. Daniel W. Iddings--12-13-1819 12-16-1883 5-15-1850 Maria R. Atkins 
2. Mary Ann Iddings --------------------------------James Jones 

, 3. Catherine Ann Iddings ----------------------------- Madison Carr i 4. Henry Iddings _______ .:_ ___________ -----------------Emma Le Fevre 
, 5. William Iddings ---------------------------------- Hettie Schlencker 

l6, Alexander Iddings --·---------------·--·--------------Marian McCarter 
7. Joheph Iddings __ ----------------------- Unmarried 8. Sarah Iddings ___________________________ ;.. ________ Horatio Hall 

2-25-1829 10-10-1912 2 





Frederick Kinley. 

Mary (Kinley) Ratliff. 

~1argaret 
\,\'aymire 

K.inley 
and Six 
of Her 

Children. 

Margaret (,Vaymire) Kinley. 

Isaac and Ann (Ueese) Kinley 

Enoch l{inley 

Dinah (Kinley) 14,urnas. 

l)aniel l{inley. 





8· MARGARET WAYMIRE KINLEY 
Born, 9-3-1766, Died 9-6-1852. __ Married --········--·---·-··To Edward Kinley, Born 1-19-1764. Died 5-24-1846. ==================== 

2nd Generation 3rd Generation Dorn Dietl Married To Whom Married Born 
Chi!• 

Die,l dren 

1. Elizabeth Kinley JMary Boswell ------·-·--------------------------------Joseph Davis ___________ · ______________________ (; 
b. 5-3-17'84. <1. 12-29-1838. do ------·--------·~------·-----------····--···-·----- Edward Kinley -----·-··---·-···--- ______________ 3 
m. l.799. Daniel K. Boswell ----------------------------------- Waymire -----···--------···-··----------·-· l 
Ezra Boswell John K. Boswell 
b d. Anna Boswell ----------------------------------------Andrew Reid 

· , Rebecca Boswell ------ · 7- -1900 18:37 Andress- Wiggins ----.--8-11-1818 8- 3-l.905 11 

Sarah S. Boswell ------------------------------------- Alonson · Sponsler ________________ -----·----·-··----5 l 
Frank K. Boswell ___________________________________ fJarah Pouts 

· And others. . 

2. Rachel Kinley 
b. 2-22-1786. d. 11.-1-17\\3. 

r 1. 
I 2. 

.Tor:.athan Kinley ---·-
Joel Kinley _______ _ 
Sarah Kinley _____ _ 

D-28-1808 1868 Margaret Briley -----·- 1822 7-23-1904. 10 1810 w _________________________________ 5 

3. Rev. John Kinley 
1). 4-20-1788. d. 
m. 6-1-1807. 

j 3. 
11-4-1840 ) 4. lDliz.abeth Kinley __ _ 

1812 1832 Josiah Simons ------·· _ 1812 8 
1814 _____________________ ,Bennet Cox ---------------------------------8 

. :Mary Elizabeth ,vnson 
b. d. 

4 Rebecca Kinley 
. b. 4-4-1790. d. 10-10-1855 

m. 1st. 
Samuel Harvey 
b. . d. 
m. 2nd. 4-15-1828. 
Joseph Stratton 
b. 12-6-1769. d. 2•17-1831 
m 3rd. 
,Joseph Weeks 
b. d, 

l
' 5. 

6. 
7. 

Ruth Kinley ______ _ 
John Kinley _______ _ 

1816 _____________________ .Seth Cox ----------------------------------4 
1819 '? 1 

Seth Kinley _______ _ 1823 ? 4 

1. Margaret Harvey ___ 8-26-1811 
2. l\fary Harvey ______ 3-29-1813 
3. Sarah Harvey ______ 10-19-1815 
4. Isaac Harvey ______ 9- 8-1818 
5. Davis Harvey ______ 10-17-1820 
1-0. Rebecca Stratton __ 8-21-1829 
2-7. J.Ddward Kmley 

Stratton ___ 4-19-1831 

3-0. (No child QY ,YPeks) 

4-23-1888 

2- -1873 
8- 5-1849 

9-10-1849 

6-29-1914 

1827 Levi Hoover -------- -12-12-1802 9-10-1846 6 
Jesse James 1853 7 
Joel Garrettson n G-1818 1892 4 -----■-

,:_. 

Rachel Elliott 1 
Angelina Garrettson 2 

Unmarried 

8- 1-1855 Hannah Bond ------ - 1- 4-1838 8- 6-1923 6 

l. 

, Frederick Kinle,r It ,>. " 37- 4 b. 5-6-1792. d. 6-22-1 :). r:' 

m. 4-8-1828 '!· 
Mary !!,arr 6. 
h. 4-23-1803. d. 10-9-1872. · 

7
_ 

Infant son 
lD,dwr.-rd Kinle~· ____ 12·29-1831 Age J l 
Asa B. Kinley _____ 5- 7-1833 1- 4·1916 
Sarah Kinley _____ 3-11-1835 7-23-1914 

lVIalinda Straughn -----------------------------1 
5-18-1859 Joseph Jones --------- n- G-1833 5·17-1918 8 

Davis Kinley ______ 2-16-1837 8- -1838 
Levi Kinley ______ o-18-1839 1- 2-1925 8- 2-1863 Hannah Cowgill _______ JO- 1-1832 5-23-1877 5 

do-------------------------------- 12- 5-1878 Lydia Catherine Stewart 12-21-1842 3-24-1920 4 

6. Isaac Kinley 
b. 5-8-1794. d. l 2-24-1858 
m. 10-1-1812 
Ann Reece 
b. 4-7-1705. <l. 9-27-1852 

8. 
9. 

l_ 

Tamar Kinley _____ 2-21-1842 Living 
:Margaret Kin~ey ____ :~-10-1845 Living 
Rachel Kinley _____ 1-22-1850 10-14-1923 

8-15-1865 .Toseph Gift __________________________ :_ _____ n 
9- 7-1887 Abraham Shoemaker __ 6- 6-1841 6-21-1901 O 
3-28-1877 Harry White ______________________ Living 3 

l. Cvleb Kinley _______ 6-16-1815 11-25-1839 Unmarried 
2. Edward Kinley _____ 10-30-1817 1893 1-23-1840 Mahala Macy -------------------------------2 

do ----·--------------------------.,.------ 1843 Mary (Boswell) Davis ________________________ 1 
3. Frederick Kinley __ 12- 6-1819 11-25-1863 10- 1-1840 M~n·garet Reynolcls __ 5-1a-18 2 2-21-1842 J 

do --------------------------------- 8--13-1843 Elizabeth Houver ____ 9-28-1824 1-12-1884 · 3 
4. J\faj. Isaac Kinley _ll- 7-1821 1-15-1909 4· 5-1849 Nancy B. Hollowa.y ___________________ l85fi o 

do -------------------------------- 10- 2-1859 Mrs. Jennie G. Adams _________________________ () 
5. Ann Kinley _______ 12- 9-1824 9-27-1852 3-30-1848 Joseph Waln _______ , ___ ..: _____________________ 5 
6. Jane Kinley _______ ll-15-1826 4- 6-1880 8-30-1846 Wm. Harvey Bradlmry 10-23-1828 6- 2-1918 2 
7. Sarah Kinley ______ 4- !i-1829 5-25-1829 
8. Martha Kinley 5-25-1830 1-17-1895 5- 4-1851 John J. Daniels ______ 5- 4-1827 12-22-1909 6 

7. Daniel Kidey 
b. 9-17-1797. <l. 
m. 1822 
Susan ,veeks 
b. 

11-13-1863{1. 

d. 

Mary Kinley ______ 2-24-1842 10-24-1885 9· 7-1864 Abraham Shoemaker ___ 6- 6-1841 6-21-1901 8 

8. Davis Kinley 
h. 12-16-179!). <L 8-22-1824 
Unmarried 

1. Edward Ratliff _____ 8-26-1823 
12-29-1842 Simon P. Wood ______ 7- 2-1820 

3. ,Jos. Cornelius R<itliff 7- 6-1827 10-16-1909 11-19-1852 Mary Frances Crawford 8-26-1832 
9. Mary Kinley 4. Elizabeth Ratliff -- 8- 2-1829 9· 7-1899 f 

2. Margaret Ratliff ____ 4-18-1825 9-30-1922 

b. 3-1~-1802. d. 4-21-1889 5. Sarah Ratliff _____ 12-20-1831 7- 7-1918 
2-14-1850 'l'hompson Harris ____ 5-27-1821 
1- 3-1849 Timothy Thistlethwaite 9-16-1821 

1-29-1887 
12-31-1901 

7. 5-1898 
5-11-1901 

10 
6 
6 
5 

m. 6-22-18?.2 6. Daniel Ratliff ------ 4- 1-1834 Young 
Cornelius Ratliff . 7. William P. Ratliff - 3-27-1835 4-21-1871 1- 3-1860 Elizabeth Jenny Snyder-12-24-1842 
b. 12-25-1798. d. 6-18-l889. l8. Joh1} Ratliff------- - 7-.\3-_1838 Unmarried 

9- 4-1921 1 

9. Davis Ratllff _______ 1 ..,7 1841. Unmarried 
10. Co1·nelius Ratliff _ 12-19-1844 11-19-1867 Margaret Masterson ___ 8-29-1848 3 

r 1. Davis Furnas ______ 1-25-1829 4- 7-1906 9- 1-1852 Jane Satterthwaite ______ 4-18-1868 6 
do -------------------------------- -1-22-1870 Sarah Truman 0 10. Dinah Kinley 

b. 7-30-1804. d. 
m. 11-1-1826 
Seth Furnas 

8-5-J 880 ~ do -----------------------··-------- 2-10-1883 Sidney Blackburn 0 
, 2. Robert Furnas _____ 10-10-1830 H-18-1901 9-23-1853 Bethia Mosher --------------------------------8 

b. d. 8-~4-1878 

11. Enoch Kinley 
b, l-21-181fi. d. 1-28-1886 
m. 
Susan Greer 
b. d. 

l3. Mary Furnas ------:.12-31-1832 11-22-1912 11-28-1855 Jonathan Mosher ----·-------------------------2 
4. Infant ____________ 11-14-1834 

1. Daniel Kinley -------------------------------------Priscilla Ballinger ___________________________ 5 
2. Sarah Kinley _________________ .:_ ____________________ Arvine Paxton -------------------------------2 

do---------------------------------- -------Frank Itoush -------------------------------2 
3. Margaret Jane Kinley Childhood ( A later child named the same) · 
4. Davis Kinley Childhood (Next male child named the same.) 
5. Emma Kinley _____________________________ 4. 5-1884- Emanuel Shellenlrnrge•.-------------- __________ Q 
6. Susa.n Kinley _____________________________________ Joseph W"ln ------· _________________________ o 

do------------------------------------------ . ? ---------------------------------0 
7. D1.tvis Kinley ______ 6-16-1857 Living Adeline Cummings ------·------ -------------- .. 
8. William Kinley ____ 5-10-1860 8-17-1918 Mil1,rtha Cook ___________ 4. 1-1845 ------------2 
9. :Margaret Kinley -------------------------------~ ___ George Largent ----··--------- ---------------U 





The Marriage Bond 

Sophia (Plummer) Waymire. 
wife of Daniel Waymire. 

North Carolina Marriage Bond, serving also as a license; 

given by Daniel ,v aymire for his marriage to 

Sophia Plummer. 

DAUGHTERS OF DANIEL AND SOPHIA (PLUMMER) WAYMIRE 

THAT ,VERE LIVING IN 1880. 

Top Row-Isabel (Waymire) Yount, Rosanna (Waymire) Fouts. 
Bottom Row-Catherine (Waymire) Sinks, Elizabeth (Waymire) 

Coble, Sarah (Waymire) Williams. 

THE SONS OF DANIEL AND SOPHIA· (PLUMMER) 

WAYMIRE THAT WERE LIVING IN 1880. 

Top Row-Henry Waymire, John Waymire. 
Bottolll:,,. Row-Daniel Waymire, Davis Waymire 





1-9. DANIEL WAYMIRE 
Born, 5-3-1776, Died 7-3-1825. Married, 1799, Sophia Plummer. Born, 6-15-1783, Died 7-19-1859. 

2nd Generation 3rd Generation Born Died Married 'ro Whom Married Born 
Chil· 

Died dren 

1. Frederick Waymire 
h. N. C. 1800. d. N. C 1802 

2. Davis Waymiire f 1. 
. b. 2-8-1802. d. 4-20-188b. 2. 

m. 2-10-1831. 3. 
Mary Pearson l4. 
b. 8-16-1808. d. 7-19-1884. 

3. :Mary Waymii-e 
b. 4-30-1804. d. 9-2°1-1825. 
Unmarried 

John C. "\Vaymire --11· 9-1831 2- 9-1875 
Sophia Waymfre ___ 10- 9-1833 Young 
George C. Waymire_l0-14-1839 1-14-1903 
Austin Waymire __ 8-17-1841 1915 

do------------------------------

6- 1·1851 Mary Anderson -------10-11-1830 
Unmarried 
5- 1-1861 Mary A. C. Keafauver.- 1-30-1840 
2- 1-1869 Emma Sheets ---------11-22-1847 

10·21-1875 Ada Cathcart -------· 

2- 2-1892 

2-23-1914 
8-15-1869 

Living 

1 

7 
() 

4 

4-. Daniel .. Waymire 
b. 4-26-1806. d. 
m. 8-1-1827. 
:Mary Gallahan 1

1. Belinda "\Vaymire ___ 7-19-1828 12-27-1853 Jacob Smith _________ 5-15-1824 11-22-1878 

2. Elvin~0 v~~~~~~e _ _:-:_:-_:-_:~==~1_8_3""0 ____ 1~:~~~~~9 ___________ ~il~~r~t;~.l~~t~~:le -==-~~-~~1_8_2_7 ___ }~=~~-~~9-~- J 
11-21-81. do ------------------------------------------Ueorge Ernst ---------------------------- 0 

3. Alexander G. Waymire 8-19-1834 2-10-1905 Rosanna Slotterbeck ___ 1837 9-15-1890 5 

h. 7-10-1804. d. 
. 4. John H. Waymire __ 8-17-1837 6- 7-1878 4- 8-1858 Bethena Ann Cummings.11-19-1839 12-10-1910 '7 

8-15-1870 l5. Irving Waymire ____ 1-17-1842 5-25-1887 1860 Elizabeth Weaver ____ 2-27-1844 7- 4-1904 
6. Anna Waymire ----- 3-23-1844 8- 9-1911 8-10-1865 Charles Jackson ----·- 9-17-1838 !)·-21-1918 
7. Mary Waymire ----- 3-27-1850 Living 10-24-1867 Ira Sinks -----------11-29-1842 2· 1-1907 

5. John Waymire 
8. Danl. Webster Waymire 3-19-1858 Young 

b. 8-30-1808. d. 2-20-1894 
m. 1st. 1833. 1. Rev. Isaac C. Waymire 2-12-1834 

·Margaret Coble 2. Sarah Waymire _____ l0-16-1835 
b. 9-8-1813. d. 9-14-1846 3. Dani. W. Waymire-- 8:22-1839 
m. 2nd. 
Elizabeth Woodhouse 4. Hamilton Waymire __ 7- 6-1841 
b. 10-4-1810. d. 1-15-1863. 1-5. John Waymire __ 
m. 3rd. 6-21-1864 l 
Margaret Jackson 
b. 9-5-1827. d. 8-24-1917. 

12-31-1907 10-18-1855 Levina Wenger ------·- 5-20-1837 
6-28-1914 9-10-1857 Harvey Reser ------·- 2- 4-1825 
5-S0-1909 1863 Amanda Miller -------12-14-1844 

4- 3-1862 Unmarried 
Infancy 

5-26-1915 
7-14-1906 

12-14-1900 

3 
10 

3 

6. Catherine vVaymire 
b. 3-5-1811. d. 7-11-1893 
m. 11-27-1830 

2. Mary Ann Sinks ___ 4-27-1834 1-29-1881 12-28-1854 James P. Cress ------ 2-11-1830 9-13-1909 4 

1
1. Daniel W. Sinks ____ 1-13-1832 12· 5-1837 

3. Isabelle Sinks ----- 4- 9-1836 12-10-1859 Unmarried 

Enoch Sinks 
4. Davis W. Sinks ____ 8-31-1838 8-19-1914 11· 6-1859 Margaret Z. Pearson -·- 2-27-1841 1-27-1879 3 

b. 7-12-1809. d. 8-11-81. . 5. Henr~
0
Ha;;-i~~;;:-Siltl;s-7:-16-1840---;i~2s-19is--1:-s:-i-8(~8-fl!~; ~~n~i!~e~~s~~-=--==io:--7:1844 ___ 8:-14-1901 ___ 2 

l

6. John Fox Sinks ____ 6-15-1842 ll-25-1909 12- 1-1884 Sarah Ellen McKinney 10-27- Living 4 
7. Sophia Sinks ______ 7-23-1845 3-15-1913 12- 7-1870 Jerry Baymiller -----·- 1-27-1838 9- 6-1902 1 
8. Noah Sinks _______ 7- 1-1848 1-29-1923 10- 1-1870 Lucetta Hoffman ----- 1852 3-25-1922 0 

7. Eliz.abeth Waymire 
9. Allen Sinks ________ 4- 8-1850 2·12-1851 

b. 7-14-1812. d. 1-4-1889. 
m. 10-12-1827 
William Coble 
b. 8-21-1804. d. 9-27-57. 

r 1. M•ary Coble __________ 12- 6-1828 
..{ 2. Silas Coble -------- 9-14-1835 L 3. Rosanna Coble -----11-24-1836 

4- 5-1853 3- -1845 Enos Yount ---------11-21-1826 
8-29-1909 11- 9-1857 Ellen Allen ---------- 1838 

10-15-1894 Levi Wenger -------- 9- 3-1830 

8. Solomon Waymire 
b. 1814. d. 1816. 

9. Henry Waymire 
b. 7-16-1816. d. 8-19-1896 
m. 1st. 1835. 
Malinda Swallow 
b. 11-25-1818. d. 12-20-40. 
m. 2nd. 6-29-1841. 
Hannah Pearson 
b. 12-14-1813. d. 4-25-1889. 
m. 3rd. 6-1-1891. 
Leah Hoffman. 

10. Sarah Waymire 
b. 6-8-1818. d. 3-8-1887 
m. 1st. 10-22-1835 

1. Mary Ann Waymire __ 1- 3-1837 
2. Davis S. Waymire __ l0-26-1838 
3. Augustus C. Waymire 12- 8-1840 
1-4. Eli R. Waymire ___ 8-13-1842 
2-5. Oliver P. Waymire_ 6- 9-1844 

4-14-1838 
8-24-1909 
3-30-1912 
1-30-1913 
6-20-1901 

9. 9-1858 Elizabeth Weaver ---- 4-15-1838 
8-10-1859 Virginia Ann King --12-18-1836 
2- 1-1886 Jan~ We~ver ...,________ 1845 
8-16.1899 Nellie Pame ---------

do ----------------------------------1-25-1866 Samuel Yount --------12-27-1836 
2. Daniel W. Williams_ 7- 8-1838 7- 5-1863 3- 1-1862 Ellen DunlaJ?. 
3. John N. Williams __ 12-13-1839 Living 2-21-1861 Sarah A. Miles ------ 2- 4-1842 
4. Isabelle Wililams ___ l0-23-1841 11-10-1879 10-30-1861 Henry Coppock ------ 9-20-1840 
5. Davis Williams ------------------- Infant 

1- 3-1894 
1902 

11- 6-1901 
2-15-1912 
6- 2-1908 

Living 

8-22-1864 
8-14-1914 

1-23-1911 
Living 

4 
3 
4 

8 
B 
0 
0 

3 
6 
0 
4 
6 

Isaac Williams 
b. 7-8-1810. d. 4-12-1857 
m. 2nd. 1869 

[

l!. Nancy Ann Will.iams 10- 3-1836 2-25-1924 8- 9-1855 Joseph Iddings _______ f0-29-1835 

J 6. (Twin of Davis) -- -------· Infant D . K' 3 184 4 5 191 3 
'") 7. Sophia Williams ___ 12- 7-1845 Living 10- 6-1868 r. Simon iester ---·- 9- - 2 -1 · .. 5 

William WilJiams 
b. 1810. d. 7-30-1900. 1

8. Isaac Williams ----11-23-1846 3-16-1925 9-30-1897 Clara Ellen Lowery -- 7- 2-1867 L1vmg 4 
9. Dr. Levi Will!aip.s-- 6-23-1850 2-14-1914 10-27-1870 Lucy Davenport·---------------------------- 2 
10. Sarah Ellena Williams 10- 6-1852 4-16-1860 

l
ll. Ma::..·y Williams ____ 7-10-1855 1-31-1882 1-22-1874 Joseph Thompson -------------------------- 3 
12. Malinda Williams _10-12-1857 4- 1-1860 

8-13-1846 
5. 7-1917 2- 5-1863 Harriet McCool -----·- 8-27-1838 
5- 7-1846 

Living 

11. Rebecca Waymire 
b. 3-18-1820. d. 6-14-1847 { 
m. 10-29-1835 . 1. Marr Yount ------- 1-,17-1840 
Jacob Yount 2. Damel. Yount -----11-23-1842 
b. 3-28-1816. d. 3 _9 _1895 _ 3. Fre4er1ck Yount ___ ·12-15-1844 

4. Davis Yount ------12-23-1846 3-15-1867 Minerva Blair ------·- 7- 2-1844 

Living 

Living 

1. Henry W. Fout's ____ 3-13-1838 8- 1-1910 10-29-1885 Alice Whiteman _____ 11-16-1853 

12. Rosannah Waymire 2. Caroline Fouts -----10-18-1840 4-20-1916 11- 2-1858 Jason Hoover -------·- 2-21-1835 12-25-1907 
3. Daniel Fouts ______ 2-25-1843 3- 2-1863 Unmarried b. 10-19-1821. <l. 8-8-1908. 

m. 4-7-1836. 4. Davis Fouts _______ 6- 9-1845 11· 2-1915 Priscilla Hill ----------------------------
5. Harrison Fouts ____ 5- 1-1848 7-26-1848 .Tohn Fouts 

b. 7-22-1814. d. 
4

_
7

_
1857

. 6 . .John B. Fouts _____ 5· 1-1846 2-16-1870 Martha Jenkins ______ _ 
do --------------·----------------- _l-21-1877 Anna B. Winget ____ _ 

7. Lyman Fouts _____ 4-29-1850 4- 2-1922 2-12-1875 Mary L. McDonald ____ 5-28-1856 
8. Susannah Fouts ----10-16-1853 Living 1-18-18"/2 .James Oliver Arnold .-11- 1-1849 

do ------------------------------ -~-1-13-1916 George Fenters ------ 8-12-1846 
9. Allen Fouts -------10-25-1856 l.1.- 9-1882 

b. 5-27-1824. d. 7-29-1912. 1. Daniel Yount ______ 1847 1852 
18. I8abolle Waymire { 

· m. 1-29-1846. 2. Noah Yount ______ ...;_ 1- 1-1849 1916 18-81 Ivy X:y:19 
J'ohn Insco Yount 3. Harrison Yount ----11-11-1850 10-13-.1~16 Adelaide ColMns ----·- 8-29-1852 
b. 4-5-1821. d. 2-8-1891. 4. Isabelle Yount ____________________ L1vrng Unmarried 

3-19-1874 

4-10-1914 
Living 

Lhing 

5 

7 

2 
6 

4 

1 
2 

16 
6 
0 

4 
14 





(To the right) 

John ,v ay1nire's Home in 1888 
Ten miles north of Uayton, Ohio, on 

National Road. 
As age grew apace he would sit most of 

the day• during· favorable weather, on the 
corner of his porch and look ouu over the 
valley of the Stillwater where spread before 
him were his broad acres with their growing 
crops. 

(In the center of the page) 
Englewood Dam. 

Built for the protection of Dayton from 
floods. 

What would be seen today gazing from 
the former location of the old porch. 

In the distance the straight line of the 
top of Englwood Dam built mainly of earth, 
taken in great part from his fertile fields 
leaving them as a gashed and watery waste. 

John Waymire, son of Daniel and _Sophia Waymire. 

(Taken about 1852.) 

In personal appearance he was of slender build, 
t·all, and straight as an arrow until way past the age 
of three score years and ten. His eyes were light 
blue and normally had a kindly expression. Co1n
paratively early :in life his hair was thin and gray 
with a tendency to be curly, or wavt, and he wore it 
roached in the n1iddle. 

Hard work, thrift and honesty were his hobbies· 
which he rode "1ithout mercy. 





John Waymire 
John Waymire, son of Daniel and Sophia (Plummer) Waymire, was 

born August 30, 1808, in the Daniel Waymire log cabin located near the 
present site of Polk Church. He was the second Waymire boy born in 
Butler T'ownship, Montgome'ry County, Ohio. Starting life in the pres
ence of the frontier conditions of those times his neighbors were, in the 
main, native Miami Indians. He was inducted into this world in the 
midst of the primeval ,fores ts which at that time were so infested with 
wild animals that the howl of the wolf and the scream of the wild cat 
were almost as familiar to his ears as the honk of the automobile is to 
the modern child. 

Under these environments he developed into childhood and while 
yet a mere boy had to assist in the clearing of the land and the cultivating 
of the soil. These tasks so occupied his time that he had but little oppor
tunity of attending the meagre schools then existing. He never had 
but the one teacher, David Akers, and the amount of time spent in school 
was so limited that he never progressed further than the Rule of Three. 
The school he attended was held in a small log cabin located about one
fourth of a mile west of Polk Church on the corner of Solomon Coble's 
farm where it joined that of Jess Swallow. 

When he quit school he could barely read and afterwards developed 
but little in that line. He had an excellent memory which he cultivated 
by depending upon it. As time passed on and the development of news
papers and books became such that printed matter was more plentiful, 
he did not evEn then acquire the habit of reading because by that time he 
had become accustomed to relying upon his son Dan to read to him. In 
this manner he kept posted as to passing events, and his mind stored with 
a stock of knowledge; because what interestd him in the subject matter 
thus imparted was retained in his memory for months and years. 

In those pioneer tim.es, houses were built and their equipment con
structed from materials fashioned by hand out ~f the timber of the 
native forEsts. Most of the earlier Waymires by occupation ,vere rated 
as both carpenters and farmers. We have learned that Daniel Vv-r aymire, 
father of John, was a carpenter who in those early days worked at his 
trade in the building of Dayton. That on Monday mornings he went to 
his work ten miles distant leaving his wife and little children alone in the 
cabin in the wilderness until his return at the end of the week. · The s.on, 
John, raised amidst these surroundings developed an aptness in wood
working handicraft that served him well. With muscles. hardened by con
tinuous, arduous labor and trained· by prolonged practice, he acquired 
endurance and the knack of unintermittingly executing laborious tasks 
with the constancy and precision of a perfectly working piece of machin
ery. Th us as_ a trained woodsman· he was a master in mechanical skill 
and physical endurance. It is related that he could drive his end of a 
crosscut saw through a log, however large, by a constant rythmic motion 
as regular as a sweep of as.winging pendulum and never stop or straighten 
until the log was severed. Early in life he specialized in timber working 
by selecting as his chosen occupation that of a cooper. This he followed 
for a time, or until his farm duties grew so as to demand his entire atten.:: 
tion. 

On September 13, 1831 he bought of George F'outs for $300, sixty~ 
four acres which was always afterwards known as the house, or home 
place. This tract of land passed down the family through his son Dari 
to his grand-daughter Eva (Waymire) Bohl.ender and thus remained in 



the family until it had to be abandoned on account of the building of 
the Englewood dam when it was sold to the Miami Conservancy Works. 

At the time of purchase from F.,outs this tract was heavily timbered 
and the splendid walnut, oak and ash trees were cut and burned to make 
a clearing on which to start farming. When he married Margaret Coble 
in 1833, he settled on this land and here he lived the ren1ainder of his
life. H.is first house, the nest for the bride, was a log cabin that stood to 
the east and a little to the north of the location of the more pretentious 
house built later, and which we in our day remember as his home. This 
latter house was a two story structure built of hewn. logs. In this house 
he lived the remainder of his days and in it he died February 24, 1894. 

In those pioneer days when a cabin was to be built, assistance was 
necessary because it was constructed throughout from· heavy, oversized 
green timbers, with no means of placing them except by man power. 
Neighbors or relatives, or both, always cheerfully rendered assistance. 
In this instance help was rendered by his brother Davis and his three 
brothers-in-law, William, Daniel and John Coble. 

This first cabin was of the crudest a.nd simplest form, consisting 
of straight round logs, notched and placed each in its turn upon the other 
until the walls were of the desired height. Then the rafters, consisting 
of peeled saplings, were set and the roof, which was of clapboards four 
feet long, was applied. For a floor small sized logs were split in half, 
adzed off and laid close together, flat side up, on sleepers. In this cabin • 
the four children were born, and upon this floor they first undertook 
self-locomotion by learning to crawl. 

Later on when the more pretentious two story log house was built 
and the old one torn down, these floor puncheons, as they were called, 
were preserved and utilized as trestle platforms, or benches to be used 
·for butchering and various other purposes for which benches were required 
in the performance of operations connected with farm activities. 

When his wife Margaret died, September 14, 1846, he was left with 
four small children. His brothers and sisters rendered assistance for a 
time in caring for them. But eventually he s~cured the services of Betsy 
Woodhouse as a house-keeper for himself and two younger children, while 
Sarah and Isaac were placed in the home of his brother Davis. 

This business contract with Betsy went along very satisfactory for 
a period of four or five years, when it was terminated as such, and in i_ts 
stead a social arrangement was agreed upon and adopted ; and they were 
married. 

About this time he built the two story log house which he· ever after
wards occupied as his home. Though added to and covered with boards, 
it was the same old house that was still standing there many years after 
his death, but eventually torn down by the Miami Conservancy Works 
when constructing the Englewood dam on Stillwater River.· The very 
soil upon which stood this old house was removed to a depth of more than 
twenty feet, transported and deposited into the body of that structure. 
In fact most of the fertile soil of his numerous acres was placed in that 
great engineering project, built to tame and control a.t the tim.e of freshets, 
the raging torrents which would otherwise threaten the destruction of 
the prosperous cities situated further down the course of the stream, 
especially Dayton. · 

To his second marriage was born one child, John Jr., who lived but 
a short time. On July 15, 1863, the second wife, Betsy, died and he was 
again left a widower. 

In the meantime his youngest son, Hamilton, had enlisted, gone to 
war and was lost in the battle of Shiloh. So completely lost that no record 
was found of him after the battie was well under way; and the body, 
though diligently searched for, was never recovered. 

The second wife at the time of her death, was one of the heirs of 



the undivided Woodhouse estate. John Waymire as her husband heired 
her portion and soon afterwards purchased the landed interests of the 
other known heirs. Thus he capie in possession, July 30, 1863, of the 
so-called Woodhouse farm consisting of three tracts., 90 acres, 60 acres 
and 38 acres. This farm lay on the east side of Stillwater river about a 
half mile south of the hom.e place. 

On June 21, 1864 he married Mrs. Margaret Jackson who, at the 
time of his death, February 24, 1894 survived him. They were a very 
happy, congenial couple and during his latter years of ill health and 
partial helplessness her kind ministrations were a source of much grati
fication to him and his children. 
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John Way,mire, to the right on second row, entertaining at the old home in 18.9J. 
"He was never more pleased than when tendering the hospitality of his roof and table." 

On April 15, 1889 though almost eighty-one years of age, he bought 
of Silas Coble sixty-four acres which joined the home place and lay to 
the south of the N'ational Road. Thus he displayed his tenacity of pur
pos.e by still taking 'Part in worldly affairs even though past his four 
score years. 

H·e was a good husbandman that took great pride in tidying up tl?-e 
farm so it always presented a neat appearance. He tended the soil well, 
raised the best of grain, took good care of it, stored it in good buildings 
and al wa.ys had on hand the fin est and the best of grain so that his gran
aries were more dependable than a national bank. Thrift and frugality 
were natural traits and nothing was ever permitted to go to waste or to 
deteriorate, if toil and attention could prevent. Farm equipment, when not 
in use, was put in good shape and carefully housed until needed. After 
the early clearings not a log or a tree top was allowed to go to waste. 
Any log that was good enough for lumber was sawed and stacked in per
fect shape. All other fallen timber was prepared to be used as wood 
by being reduced to convenient dimensions for handling and stood on end 
in conical Indian tepee shaped stacks to await the time when needed, 
when it would be cut by the power saw. These conical stacks of wood 
were characteristic of his timbered acres. 

At any time that boards were needed for tables, platforms or benches 
for a public gathering, Uncle John's lumber pile could be depended upon. 
Ile would see to it that all that were needed were t!-ansported and when 



the meeting was over the faithful ·old horse and wagon ,vere put into 
service and the lumber returned to the farm; and without delay, re
stacked with exactly the same precision. as originally. Anyone visiting 
:at the time of the Reunion or Annual Basket Meeting could not but ob
serve this,-illustrative of his practical thrift. 

His home was noted for its hospitality. While he was not much of 
an entertainer, that is, lacked the traits of a gifted conversationalist,
not even able to repeat a good story, yet he was never more pleased than 
when tendering. the hospitality of his roof and table. 

In personal appearance he was of rather slender build, tall, and straight 
as an arrow until way past the age of three score years and ten. His 
eyes were light blue · and had a kindly expression, but were capable of 
flaming up and snapping with fire when angered. Anger was more ex-· 
pressed in actions than in words. Comparatively early in life his hair 
was thin and gray, with a tendency to be curly or wavy, and he wore it 
roached in the middle. 

He placed great confidence in humanity, too much at times and be
cause of misplaced trust he sustained many financial losses. He was al
ways ready to forgive an unintentional wrong, but he never forgave a 
deliberate injustice. 

He was a Republican, but never sought office. Ile never belonged 
to church but was a liberal contributor of both time and money in its 
support. In this he was similar to his two brothers Davis and Heni;y, 
neither of whom ever united with any church, though each attended reg
ularly and rendered financial aid. 

He had lived to see the wonderful development of the country, by 
which dense forests, traversed almost exclusively by Indians and wild 
animals, were transformed into broad cultivated fields; by which human 
habitations had changed in form from that of rude log cabins to mansion
like homes; by which lines of trave} had developed from that of winding 
trails into splendid roads. In all of these· he acted his part by doing his 
share in bringing about the transformation. In later years, after having 
passed his three score years and ten, and no longer able to perform heavy 
toil, he took great enjoyment in wandering over his lands, studying the 
growing crops, inspecting the fields with their well kept encompassing 
fences, and .strolling through his woodlands, including the sugar camp, 
which were kept as tidy as a city park. Or he would wander down to 
the bank of the river where he had in earlier life pulled fish from its 
waters and thus secured much enjoyment, not to mention sustenance. 

But as time passed and his physical being became afflicted and he 
grew more feeble, he would sit on the corner of his porch from which he 
had a commanding view of the National Road, which passed through his 
farm near the house. Here he would sit throughout most of the day and 
.observe the· traffic and look out over his fertile fields with their growing 
crops and gaze over the valley of the Stillwater, bounded on the west by 
almost abrupt bluffs but on the east by sloping wooded hills. On these 
eastern hills lay, in plain vie·w, his well kept sugar camp from which he 
·always secured maple sugar and syrup for his table use. In all his life he 
never used store syrup or store sugar on his table. His coffee had to be 
sweetened with sugar made in his own camp from his own trees ... 

Practically his entire home and sustenance was derived from his 
holdings .. The timber furnished his sweets and the logs and lumber out 
of which was constructed all his buildings and most· of his furniture,; 
the river yielded him fish and the neighboring wild areas, his game·; the 
· orchard and garden his fruits and vegetables, and the fertile fields his 
staple articles of food. · The corner of his porch commanded a view of 
the region from which all of these were derived and he enjoyed it . to 
the very last days of his life. · · 

Hard work, thrift and· honesty were three traits that were insepar~ 
able to his nature. They were his hobbies which he rode without mercy. 

His last days . were peaceful and passed amidst the scenes of· his 
earthly activities. His body was laid to rest in Polk Cemetery located on 
the pioneer farm of his father, in a spot \.vhich he long before had selected 
and pr~par~q.. 



2-10. VALENTINE WAYMIRE 
Born about 1780, Died .............. Married ............ To Elizabeth Hoover. Born about 1776, Died 10-15-1850. 

2nd Generation 3rd Generation Born Died Married To Whom Married Born 
Chil· 

Died dren 
-----------

1. AbBalom Waymire r 1. Jane Waymire ------ 2·13·1820 5·3·18,55 8·14·1838 .John Monuhan -----·-·-------------------· ____ 1 
• 'Old Honest Miller'' do ----------·-----··--·--------------·----------James Silvers ---------------------·--·--·------3 

b. 7·17•1797. d. 10·24·1865 2 .• Tohn S. Waymire __ 12· 5·1821 
m. 1st. Judith Bal'll'c'tt 3. Alexander Waymire __ 4·21·1824 5· 8·1839 
b. 4·23·1802.'. d. 8·14·1838 4. Isaac Waymire _____ 9·25-1826 4- 6·1883 Ann Ulery ----·---··---·- 12-21·1856 O 
m. 2nd. I do. -----------------------------------------Catherine Wagoner :Moore .. ____ About 1865 4 

' :~e~i~1~.1scio. d. 4·22-18;">3.~ do. ---------------------------------------[ l\Ir(arNlt11\~~~\h :Martin 1- 8-15· 18:J7 1890 6 
m. 3rd. li 5. Daniel Waymire ____ 10·1!5-1828 10-l 5-18:30 __________ _ 
Amelia ? 6. Elizabeth Waymire ___ 3·29·1831 John Young ----------10· 3·1814 1· 6·1855 1 
b. d. 9·13·1845 do. ----------------------------------------·William Epperson ---------------------------2 

· m. 4th. do. ---------------------------·--------------Henry Chizun1 ------------------------------1 
)frs. Mary Clark 7. Silas Waymire _____ 1-23·1833 Unmarried 
b. 3·15-1800. d. 10-4·1864. 8. Anderson Waymire __ 9-13·1837 9-13·1839 

:!. Mary Waymire 
b. 11·1·17~H)·. cl. 2-17•1843 
m. about 1818 
Frederick ,vaymire 
b. 2-17-1797. d. 1·18-1873 

3. Rachel "\\~ aymire 
b. d. 
m. 
Isaac ,,N aymire 
b. d 1847 

4. Solomon Waymire 
b. d. 
m. 

? Walters 

5. Alexander Waymire 
b. 2·15·1816. d. 8-9-1895 
m. 1st. 
Louisa A. Marlow 
b. 8·18·1821. d. 2-7-1871. 
m. 2nd. 
Ellen Stokes 
b. d. 

6. Samuel Waymire 
b. d. 
m. 1st. 
Emily E. Blankenship 
b. 7·29·1823. d. 9·28·1847 
m. 2nd. 

7. Rev. Jacob Waymire 
b. 3·22·1822. d. 6·11-1897 
m. 8·15·1838 
Elizabeth Lovejoy 
b. d. 5·17 ·1896 

1
1. David ·waymire ____ 3·20·1819 3·11·1880 7-21·184-1 Elizabeth Ritenour _________________________ 10 
2. Isaac Waymire ____ 12-19·1820 About 1852 Mary Townsley _____________________________ l 
3. Solomon Waymire --12-25·1822 --------------------· 1 Rhodes ---------------------------1 

do -------------------------------------------~1nanda Harris -----------------------------6 
4. Ellott Waymire ----10·25·1824 

I 5. Elizabeth Waymire _ 3· 5·1827 6·27·1887 ,Tohn Collyer --------·- 8-18-1819 12·14-1901 8 
) 6. John ,vayrnire ____ 2·21·1829 1894 7·24·1849 Mary Jane McMullen 8 
: 7. Huldah Waymire ____ 4-26·1831 John Van Houten 3 
I do --------------------·-----------------------·Jack Steadman 2 

8. Daniel Waymire ____ 4· 7•1835 7-13·1913 12-24-1863 Blanche Ward ------ _ 1- 5-1845 3· 9·1870 3 
9. Rachel Waymire ___ 9·13·1837 4·10·1919 3- 1·1856 ,Toseph Atkinson ----- 2-13·1832 10·21·1907 4 

do---------------------------------- Dan Talbort ------------------------------- o 
l 

10. Sarah Waymire ____ 2-2-1840 9·27·1898 2-28-1865 Jacob Benjamin Lebo -- 2-25·1832 11- 6-1896 4 
11. JI'rederick. w·aymire_ 1· 5·1843 Infancy 

Near St. Joseph, Mo. 

r 1. Infant 
2. George M. ,vaymire_ 2· 5-1842 
3. Sarah Elizabeth 

~ Waymire ____ 8· 6-1844 l 4. Infant ____________ 3-22-1851 

Mattie Waymire 
Bessie Waymire 
Rosie Waymire 
Lina Waymire 
Joseph Waymire 
Francis Waymire 
Willard Waymire 
.Jacob Waymire 
Mary M. Waymire 8-21-1840 
Elizabeth M. \Vaymire __ 8·21-1840 

Pauline \Vaymire 

8· 7-1839 
8·22-1864 

11-24-1883 _________ William S. McAdams.-11-21-1842 
3·30·1851 

8- 3·1844 
9- 7-1840 

3. 3·1919 5 

r
i{::hi:1 ~r;~i:e -------------------------------·------D. ·w. Jones -------------------------- 4 Minerva Waymire · 
Emma Waymire 
Sarah Waymire 
Evert Waymire 

~ James vVaymire 
i Charles \Vaymire 

Na.thaniel Waymire 
William H. Waymire __ 5-11-1865 Living 1888 

do------------------------------------------
i ----------------1889 l

George Waymire 
Alexander Waymire 

do ----------------·--------------- ___ 7- l-H)24 Mrs. Mary Abbey ____ ._ 5·20-J.865 Living 

1 

0 



Sarah (Waymire) Hoover. (Daughter) Jacob Waymire. David Waymire, (Son) 

3-11. JACOB WAYMIRE 
Born, 3-17-1781, Died 10-17-1857. Married 1st, Elizabeth Fuller. Born, 1-15-1788. Died 8-20-1824. 

Married 2nd. Rachel Brown. Born, 1789, Died 3-23-1864. 
==================== 

2nd Ge1!eration 3rd Generation Born Died Married To "\Vhom Married Born 
Chil

Died <lren 

1. Sarah Ann Waymire { l. Elizabeth HouY<"r __ 9-28-1824 
b. 9-17-1805. d. 1875. 2. :Margaret HouYer 
m. 1st. :1. Rachel Houver ____ 11- 9-1827 4-22-1851 
Jacob Houver 4. Jacob Houver ------------------------------------
h. 12-9-1793. d. 9-24-1838. ;1. Malinda Houver ----------------------------------- Clark Downey 
m. 2nd. 6. George Houver 

1-12-1884 8-13-18-J.:; Frederick Kinley ____ ]2-16-1819 11-25-1863 3 
John Lewis ___ · __________________________ Somr> 

John S. Waymire --------------------------·- --·> 

Truman Beverly. 

2. Henry Waymire 
b. 10-12-1808. d. 
m. 

2. 
3. 
4. 
5. 

Malinda Waymire ---------------------------------- Jeff Shawhan _________________________________ 7 
,Tohn Waymire ------------------------------------ Elizabeth Casteel ____________________________ 4 
Martha Waymire ----------------------------------James Brown ____________________________ Severrl 
Laban Waymire ____ 2- -1832 3- 9-1874 1852 Emily Benson ------,-10-25-1836 1-24-1899 3 
Rachel Waymire ___ 5-25-1840 Living- 1-14-1860 Jewett Henry Barnes ., __ 7-29-1839 3-18-1905 8 

Hulda Waymire 
b. 3-25-1809. d. 

J
l. 

• 6. 
11-22-1891. l 7. 

8. 
9. 

Jacob Waymire ____ 6- 9-1843 4- 2-1900 2- 8-1870 .Tulia Greenlee _______ 6-24-1849 Living 4 
Peter Waymire ____ 8- 1-1844 11-15-1911 3-23-1871 Martha Codelle _______ 7-15-1848 Living 8 
Lydia Ann Waymire _ 7-25-1847 Harvey Benson ________ 1840 :2 
''Honey'' Dan 

Waymire _____ 7-26-1852 6- 1-1915 9- 9-1874 Addie Greenlee -------·- 8-14-1856 Living 3 

l. Judge Jacob Waymire 2-14-1831 12- 5-1918 Emily Rosanna Beeler --- 3- 3-1908 9 
2. John W. Waymire -~12-16-1832 Emma Beeler _______________________________ g 
3. James Martin Waymire 3-20-1836 6-16-1882 8- 1857 Rhoda E. Benefield -·- 3-15-1841 4-26-1912 7 
4. Sarah Ann Waymire __ 4- 7-1837 Christopher Beeler 
5. David Waymire ____ 3- 5-1839 Margaret Armstead __________________________ fl 
6. Joseph Waymire ___ 5- 9-1841 Living 11-29-1866 Nancy Patterson ______ 5-16-1840 10 
7. Rachel Waymire ___ 6-30-1843 4-22-1877 1860 Charles M. Palmer --·- 1-25-1837 2-21-1921 7 

3. Noah Waymire , 8. Washington Waymire 10- 7-1845----------------------Esther Wells ------------------------------7 
b. 1-23-1810. d. 9-4-1884.

1
9. Hiram Waymire ___ 12-25-1847 ______________________ Maggie Haplin _____________________________ l 

m. 10-12-1829. do __________________________________________ Mrs. Sheperd ___________________________ :; 
Mary Howard 10. Marg.aret Eliz. 
b. 11-1-1815. d. 8-8-1888. Waymire ---11-19-1850 Living Dr. Ike Schell ______________________________ 2 

11. Martha Waymire __ 9-24-1852 Living .Tames Woolen _______________________________ 7 
do ----------------------------------------- Smith ______________________ Living 

12. Emily Jane 
Waymire --10-28-1854 

13. ·winfield Scott 
Living ·wmiam Smith 

Waymire __ 11- 7-1856 Living Ella Robbins --------------------------------2 
do------------------------------------------ ~ _________________________________ 4 

4. Britann Waymire b. 4-11-1812. d. infancy. 
5. Hiram "\V'aymire b. 8-7-1814. d. infancy. A later child named the same 

6. Malinda '1Vaymire 
l>. 12-21-1816. d. 
m. 
Lorenzo Etchison 
b. d. 

7. David '1Vaymire 
b. 8-31-1819. d. 6-16-1865. 
m. 1-6-1842. 
Malinda Fox 
b. 12-25-24. d. 3-13-18!!7. 

8. ,Tncob F.I1et Waymire 
l>. 1•17-1822. d. 3-22-1866 

m. 1-27-1842 
Rachel Howard 
1,. 2-10-1821. d. 3-8-1887. 

r 1. .Tess Etchison -------------------------------------Lydia Allen 
2. Jacob Etchison ------------------------------------Lou. Mason -< :3. Frank Etchison ____________________ 1917 ___________ Lou Beson 

f 4. Steve Etchison ------------------------------------Maggie Sigler L 5. Lizzie Etchison ____________________________________ ,fabe (or Jacob) .Tene] 
6. Matild.a Etchison ---------------------------------- Shively 

r l. Elizabeth Waymire --------------------- ·---6-23-1861 Alhert ,T. Ross _______ 3-17-1840 
~ ?.. Amanda Jane -Waymire 8- 8-1844 3- 3-1865 TJouis Jackson 
1 3. Isaac Waymire -----11-28-1845 6-30-1864 Unmarried L 4. Ellet Waymire _____ 5- 8-1848 1864 Unmarried 

!'i. John Harlan Waymire 4-18-1850 11-19-1873 Hettie Jackson _______ 4- 3-1850 

6- 8-1917 

2-25-1907 

0 

4 
0 

2 

1 Sarah Ann Waymire 11-25-1843 6-17-1916 11-19-1860 Owen .Tarrett -------·- 2- 7-1840 7-23-1876 9 
do ----------------------------------8-28-1877 Nenly Brown _________ 12-11-1830 5-30-1913 4 

2. Charles Waymire __ 12-24-1845 Living 8-12-1866 Talitha J. Jackson ____ 3-15-1848 3- 5-1913 10 
do ----------------------------------9-12-1915 Christiana Lnrnh _____ 9- 2-1847 Living 0 

H. OornPlinR Wnvmire __ 9- 2-184-7 2-16-1915 1-11-1872 Rnrnh Jane Penny ____ 2-22-1853 2-28-1023 13 
4. Jno. Wesley Waymire 10-22-1849 12-13-1908 7-al-1872 M.artha Gosnell __________________ 8-1,3-1870 l 

do ------------------------------------------- A rmilln. Baglev __________________ 5. -1879 1 do __________________________________ 8-1.5-1879 Mrs. Ma1·tha J. Hines ____________ ll-23-1903 !'i 
do ------------------------------------------· Mrs. Marley _________________________________ o 

5. James Monroe Waymire Young 
6. Albert Waymire ___ 11- 3-1857 Living 12-19-1876 Elizabeth F,dgell _____ 8- 1-1856 Living 8 
7. Rosa Waymire _____ 2-20-1861 3-24-1922 2-27-1879 vVilliam Berry ti 

h. 7-3-1831. d. 8-30-1846. . 1-!l. Rudolph ·waymire 

rl. Rachel S. Waymire __ l0-22-1856 12- 6-1872 
2. ,Tohn A. Waymire __ 8--13-1859 Living 12-24-1900 Bernice Benson _______ 9-28-1869 Living 

2-10. Hiram Waymire 3. Luella A. Waymire _ 7-13-1861 Living 1882 ,Tohn W. Rownd ____ ,_ll-24-1856 Livin~ 
b. 4-l-18$l3. d. 9-21-1916 i 4. Amano a J. Waymire 10- 7-1868 Living 10-17-1886 H":nry M. Workman ___ 8-80-1862 1- :.4-1898 3 
m. 8"16-1855 l do ----------------------------------5-10-1901 William S. Goddard ·- 4-28-1866 Living O 
Sarah E. Skinner 5. Cora L. Waymire __ 2- 6-1870 Living 6-20-1886 Frank Holbrook ----·- 7-14-1861 11-19-1915 0 
b. 2-28-1838. d. 6-11-1921 do· ----------------------------------6-28-1921 Dan Kipley ---------12-20-1869 Living O 

6. Estella Pearl Waymire 6-22-1878 10-10·1900 9--26-1900 Elbert Smith _________ 1878 ·---------- 0 

2 
6 



4-12. DAVID WAYMIRE 
Born, 9-21-1788, Died, 3-21-1826. Married .............. To Fanny Fuller Born, 9-25-1789, Died 6-14-1866. 

2nd Generation 

1. Sarah E. Waymire 
b. d. 
Ill, 

George ~tinson 
b. d. 

3rd Generation Born Died Married 
Chil-

To Whom Married Born Died dren ___________ .....:....;_...;;;_;;~ 

I 
1. David Stinson · 
2. Aaron Stinson 
3. Zebedee Stinson 
4. Eli Stinson 
5. Isam Stinson 
6. Rudolph Stinson 

l 7. Elizabeth Stinson ------------------------------------- _______ Heater 
8. Nancy Stinson ------------------------------------------------ Perkins 
9. Fanny Stinson ------------------------------------------------ Hoppes 

2. Charriott Waymire 
b. d. 11-15-1867{ 1. Isaac S. Wood ------ 6-l2-1848 ________________ 9- 3-1873 Chariot .Penny -----------1852-------------- 3 
m. Joshua ·wood 2. David W. Wood ---- 1850----------------------Augusta Herriman ---------------------·----- o 
b. 1819. d. 7-16-1864. 3. Joshua Wood ------ 1852 ______________________ Julia Decker ------------------------------ 4 

4. William Wood -------------------------------------Dora Wright ------------------------------ 1 

3. Abigail Waymire 
b. d. 
m. 10-8-1829 

Wm. M. Brewer. 
b. d. 

4. Elizabeth Waymire 
b. d. 
m. 
Branson Brewer 

5. Mary Ann Waymire 
b. 1-23-1813. d. 8-6-1860 
m. 5-31-1832 
Peter Little 
b. 3-18-1811. d. 9-1-1868 

6. Jacob Sanford Waymire 
b. d. 
Ill. 
Juliann Larkins 
b. a 

7. Zebedee Waymire 
b. d. 
m. 1st. 
Louisa Prewett 
b. d. 
m. 2nd. 
Letta Miller 
b. d. 

8. John S. Waymire 
b. d. 
m. 1st. 
Rachel Houver 
b. 11-9-1824. d. 4-22-1851. 
m. 2nd. 
Barbara Green 
b. d. 

9. Eliza Jane Waymire 
b. d. Infancy 

{

Jacob Brewer 
and others. 

{1. Fra~ces _Little ----- 6-30-1834 10· 2-1857 . John Howard ___________________________ Many 
2. David Little --------------------------------------Eliza Sweet --------------------------------2 

do -.-----------------------------------------Mary Ann Revelee ________________________ 4 
3. Nancy ~ittle -------------------------------------Gabriel Crull ____________________________ --7 
4. Jacob Little -----·----------------------------------Mary Cooster --
5. El~za Jane _Little -----------;---------------------:,-Phillip Keller ________________________________ 8 
6. Ehza~eth ~ittle _____ 8- 2-184:.> _ 7-27-186:.> John Franklin --------11-30-1845 3 
7. Ephriam ~ittle ----- 1853 :.>· 9-1895 Martha Williams _____ 1853 8-24-1910 g 
8. Sanfor~ Little -------------------------------------Ann Revelee _______________________________ 2 
9. Ell.a Litt!e ---------------------------------------Mack Bower --------------------------------4 
10. Roxy 1:,ittle -------------------------------------John Baber ________________________________ 4 
11. .T ohn Little -- ------------------------------------Mary Malotte -------------------------------2 

{

J. David Waymire ----------------·--------------------Jane Hurst 
2. Wi1liam Waymire 
3. John "\Vaymire ________ "'."" __________ Age 10 

4. Frances Wa)'."mire ---------------------------------John Smith -------------------------1917 4 
5. Ann!!' Waym1r? --------------------:---------------David Shetterly __________________________ Many 
1. David W.aymne __________________ -young 
2. Fanny Waymire __________________ Young 

3. Fuller Waymire ---- 1s,17 ----------------------Charlotte Gosnell ---------------------------1 
do ------------------------------------------Ida Bramble_______ · 1 

4. Sara1?- Waymi~·e ---- 1845 ______________________ W. J. F'erguson ----=========================~ 
5. Martm Waymire -- 1849 5-21-1924 8-27-1867 Sarah H. Dwiggins __________________________ s 

do------------------------------------------ Carver 
~ 6. Mary Adaline Waymire 3-11-1851 10- -1922 ________ ..:__,George Gosnell ------·- 8-27-1849 13 

7. Nancy Waymire ___ 1853 Age 20 __________ _ 
8. Peter Waymire ____ 1854 Age 16 __________ _ 
9. Elizabeth Waymire __ 1855 __ _:_ ___________________ Matthew Sylva 
1-10. Jacob Waymire ________________________________ ,Maria Harrison 
2-11. Louisa Waymire _______________ Age 21 
3-12. Robert W,aymire ______________ Age 24 
4-13. Eliza Waymire 
1. Frances Waymire ___ 1- 8-1846 Living ___________ William Fleming ----------------------------2 · do __________________________________________ Noah Tuner ________________________________ 6 

do __________________________________________ Frank Hawkins 

2. Rachel Eliz. Waymire 7- 8-1847 10- -1854___________ . , 
3. M;ary Waymire ____ 1-18-184!) _____________________ .Benjamin Benedict ----------------------------9 
4. Sarah Ann Waymire -------------------------------Washington Hosher __________________________ 5 
5. David Waymire --------------- 3-10-1924-----------Cynthia Ring _______________________________ 4 
1-6. Rachel Wiaymire __________________________________ John Hamilton ------------------------------5 
2-7. George Waymire _________________________________ Nancy Echinson ____________________________ 2 
3-8. Glancy Monroe Waymire _________________________ Laura Goodman ------------------------------2 
4-9. Nancy Waymire ________________ Age 20 __________ _ 

5-13. HENRY WAYMIRE 
Born, --------------------, Died Married ________________ To Sarah Coppock. Born, -------------------, Died 
====================== 

2nd Genera,tion 

1. Elizabeth ·waymire 
b. d. 
m. Elisha Penny 
b. d. 

2. Mary Ann Waymire 
b. d. 1906 

m. Riley McCool 
b. 1823. d. 1855. 

3. Isabelle Waymire 
b. d. 4-12-1904_ 
m. 
Benjamin Johnson 
b. d. 

4. Daniel Waymire 
b. 2-7-1830. d. 4-12-1904. 
m. 1-2-1852 
Marilla. Weaver 
b. 11•27-1835. Living. 

3rd Generation Born Died Married To Whom Married Bo1·n 
Chil· 

Died dren -------------------------------
{ Dain ie 1 Penny ______________ ---~ _________ ____________ Martita Byrley 

{ Sarah Ann McCool ----------------------------------· 

r 1. Dave Johnson 
J 2. James Johnson 
, 3. Luke Johnson 

Duncan 

l
• 4. John Johnson ( ?) 

5. Mary Jane Johnson _________________________________ Josephus Minnick 

1. Eliza Ann Waymire_ 1-16-1852 Living 12-25-1870.Lafayette Hellman ---11· 5-1852 
2. Jacob Henry Waymire 6- 8-1854 Living 5- 7-1874 Lydia Cruey -------- 5- 1-1857 
3. Jno. Coppock Waymire 5-28-1860------Living Rosa V. Penny ------ 6- 2-1863 
4. Davis Waymire Young 
5. William Waymire Young 
6. Mary Waymire Age 2 yrs. 
7. Edgar Waymire ___ 7-18-1871 About 1898 
8. Calvin Mote Waymire_ Living 12- 9-1890 Della Niseley ------·- 9· 7 1878 
9. Sarah Waymire Infancy 
10. Sadie Waymire ___ 8-29-1874 7-22-1892 

Living· 
Living 

Living 

4 

7 
4 

12 

7 



6-14. RUDOLPH WAYMIRE 
Born, 1790, Died, 7-6-1869. Married _____________________ To Sarah Abigail Fuller. Born, 12-16-1793, Died 8-29-1863 

Chil• 
2nd Generation 3rd G·tmeration Born Died ----=..:::..:::;__=:::..::....-=-:....:--'-C:;_:__ ____ -".:;~~..::....:_-'--'.:.:....:..=.--------- ·-------

Married rro Whom l\farrie.d Born Died dren . _________ :;__ __ _ 

1. Sabrina Waymire 
· b. d. 

. 1st. 
John Brown 
b. 8-23-1806. d. 7-3-1834 
m, 2nd. 
Levi Hurst 
b. d. 

2. Sultana \Vaymire 
b. d. 
111, 

Samuel Beck 
b. d. 

3. Cornelius Waymire 
b. d. 1854 
m. 
Lydia 'fharpe 
b. d. 

4. Temperance ,v aymire 
b. 9-29-1817. d. 6-3-1803 

m- Peter Little 
b. 3-18-1811. d. 6-3-1893 

5. Elizabeth ,vaymire 
b. d. 

m.- Meshach Hurst 
b. d. 

6. Frances ,v aymire 
h. d. 
m. 
Smith Tharpe 
b. d. 

7. Isam Waymire 
b. 2-29-1826. <1 lDOl 
Ill. 
Elizabeth Ann Taylor 
1,. 2-23-1827. d. 190;'> 

8. Mary Ann ,vaymire 
h. 3-15-1829 d. 12-:-10-.18.">:J 
~L-Henry Pickenpaugh 
b. <l. 

1. Rudolph Brown 
2. William Brown 
3. Cornelius Brown 
4. John Brown 
5. Catherine Brown 
6. Nancy Brown 
1-7. Elizabeth Hurst 
2-8. Washington Hurst 
3-9. Abigail Hurst . 
4-10. Martin Hurst 
5-11. Nancy Hurst 
6-12. Sanford Hurst Age 6 mo. 
7-13. Noah C. Hurst __ l0-31-18°t8 4- -1923 ---------Sultfrna Hur:-.t --------·----------- 4- -1923 7 
8-14. Sarah Jane Hurst 

{ 

1. Rudolph Beck 
2. Isam Beck 
3. Neely Beck ---------------------------------------Elmira 'rharpe 
4. Harland Beck 

{

1. Rudolph ,vaymire _ 11· 7-1839 -------------- 6- :J-18fi5 Margaret .J. Diplioye __________________________ 5 
2. Jehu Waymire 
3. Sarah Abigail Waymire 
4. Temperance Waymire 

and four others. 

{ No Children 

{

1. Sarah Abigail HursL 1- 1-1838 2-10-1877 ----------John 'fharpe 
2. John Hurst __________ 1843 9- 4-1889 Unmanied 
3. Jane Hurst ---------------------------------------David Waymire 
4. vVilliarn .Jackson Hurst ____________________________ Sultana Hurst ___________________ 4. -1923 

rl. John Tharpe ______ 1- 3-1838 -----------Sarah Abigail Hurst 
2. JiJlmir.a Tharpe ------------------------------------Neely Beck 3. Jane Tharpe _____________________________________ Jesse Bryan 

: 4. William 'l'harpe _____ 1847 1917 Unmarried 
~ 5. Rudolph Tharpe ____ 1851 1919 Unmarried 

l
, 6. Malinda '.rharpe -----------------------------------

7. Lott Tharpe ________________ Age 10 yrs. 
8. Mary Ann Tharpe ________________ Living __________ _ 

Echerson 

Richardson----------------------- 1 

St 
l3. 

4. 

Sarah Abigal Waymire 5-2D· 52 Living 1-l.S-1871 Cyrus Omer Hurst ___ 9-18-1849 Living 4 
M•ary Anu Waymire --------------------------- ____ Jacob Lamott --------------------·------------2 
Lydia Waymire ____________________________________ Benjamin Miles ----------------------------1 
Mirancla Waymire _________________________________ Jacob Wise --------------------------·-------2 

r Temperance A. 
Pickenpaugh _ l ~-:.!:i-1853 1- 7-18;",4 

7-15~ SOLOMON WAYMIRE 
Born, 2-23-1791, Died 4-18-1837. Married, ________________ 1st, Sarah Mast. Born ·····----·----·····--·----··, Died ...... -- .......... . 
Second Marriage ------------------------------------------------------------To Mariann Coppock Born, 9-3-1800, Died 11-13-1857. 

Chil-
2nd Generation 3rd Generation Bo'rn Died ·.Married To Whom 1\1:arried Born Died dren ____ __:_....:..:.. _________ ---'-----------------··-----------------------------------

1. Nancy Waymire 
b. 1811. d. 1891 
m . 
. Charles Dowell 
b. 1799. d. 1876 

2. Henry \Vaymire 
b. d. Young 

3. Bridget \Vaymire 
b. d. 
m. 
Solomon Roof 
b. d. 

4. Mary (Polly) 'Waymire 
b. 11-28-1817. d. 5-11-1847 

m;- Jacob Mast 
b. d .. 

1-5. Daniel Waymire 
b. 1-8-1825. d. 1-18-1898 
m. 
Catherine Hoover 
b. 10-12-21. d. 4-10-1876 

( 
1. .Tohn Dowell _______ 1832 1846 

t
2. Mary Dowell _____________________________________ William Greenlee _____________________________ 2 
3. Sarah Dowell _____________________________________ William Patty -------------------------------3 
4. Sophia. Dowell --------------------------·------------0, J. Jackson --------------------------------1 . 

(1. 

i 
2. 
3. 
4. LS, 
6. 

( 

Allen Roof 
Nancy Roof 
Sophia Roof 
Marv Roof 
Cha1:les R,oof 
,v esley Roof 

--------------------------------------Sarah Anderson 
_____________________________________ John \Voods 

------------------------------------- Sarah Dickey 

~ 1. John :Mast _______________________ .\l;e 20 Unrnanie.J l 2. Sarah Mast----------------------- Young 

{ 

1. Margaret ,vaymire _ 3- 3-1844 4,- 7-1862 rnmanit•d 
2. Sarah \Vaymire ____ 1846 1885 ----------Francis Prill ________________ l8-b4 · 1 !H2 2 
3. Isabelle Waymire ----------------------------------Harmon Krevehenne ___________________________ 6 

l 
4. John Henry \V·aymire 3-16-1853 Living 6-27-1880 Sarah Minerva Casst>l _ 2-28-1854 Living 7 
5. R. Perry Waymire __ 8-24-1856 5- 3-1923 Elizabeth Huffman __________________ _________ 1 

2-6. Sarah Ann Waymire 1. Eliza Jane Fox _____ 3-12-1846 ______________________ Amos Daniels ________________________________ 4 

I 
do ------------------------------------------ Laura Rollins---------------------------------· 

b. 1-18-1827. d. 12-14-1904 2. William W. Fox ____ 5-23-1847 Elizabeth Fenters ____________________________ 4 
m. 4-23-1842. 3. Daniel Webster Fox __ l2-12-184H 8-31-1883 l~tta Honeyma.n -----------------------------1 
John P. Fox 4. Alvin Esta Fox ___ 12-13-1852 10-17-1872 Unmarried 
b. 12-18-1822. d. 3-6-1873 .. 5. Lucinda A; Fox ____ 1-10-1856 ______________________ Martin KPssler · _______________________________ 6 

3-7. Isabelle Waymire 
b. 11-26-1828. d. 4-2-1887 
m. 3- -1845 
Alexander Smith 
b. d. 

.t-s.· Wesley Waymire 
b. S-12-1830. d. 10-6-1869 
m. 1st. 
Polly Koop 
b. 
m. 2nd. 
:.Mary Martindale 
b. d. 

d. 

l
6. John Henry Fox ___ 6-22-1859 ______________________ i\'E•ary Green ----------------------------------1 
7. Albert R. Fox ____ 11- 7-1861 12- 3-1901 Emma Miller --------------------------------2 do __________________________________________ Susan Thomas -------------------------------2 
8. Theodore E. Fox ___ 6- 9-1864 10· 8-1883 Unmarried 

rl. Frank Smith _____ _ 
2. Wesley Smith _____ _ 

j 3. J'ames Smith ________ _ 

1853 ______________________ Anna Tobias ____ · _______________________________ o -
1855 _____________________ _ 

: 4. Harry Smith 
'l5. Jane Smith ________ 1857 _____________________ John Tobias __________________________________ 4 

6. Elizabeth Smith ___________________________________ Joseph Ray-----------------------------------
7. William Smith ___________________ Young 

John Waymire 1-22-1899 r 1. 
. 2. Belle Waymire ---------------------1914 H. Stewart --------·--------------------------1 

~- do __________________________________________ Edward Rank---------------------------------

l, 1-3. W. 0. Waymire 
2-4. Emma Waymire 

l\Iay 0. --------------------10-17-1914 2 



The Emigrant's Trunk. 

The trunk the :\\7 ayn1ire family brought vvith them when 
they crossed the ocean in emigrating from Gennany in 1753. It 
had been handed down, at first, because of its utility and later on 
account of sentin1ent. Finally it ,vas placed in a museum of old 
relics in the library of Richmond, Indiana. The spirit of this 
ultilitarian age crowded it out of its conspicuous resting place 
and it was stowed away in an attic of one of the descendants, 
Joseph C. Ratliff. When the owner of the attic died, the 
family connection with the trunk was broken and it came near 
being lost, because the property was sold, and the new owners 
not knowing its history placed it in the stable loft, where it· was 
found almost accidently on August 14, 1921, and restored to its 
place among the family relics. 

This trunk is covered with skin to which the hair remains 
attached, and has raw hide hinges that have withstood usuage for 
one and three quarters centuries. 
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The home near LaFayette, Indiana, of the ]ate Harvey and Sarah (Waymire) Reser. 
1864-1906. 






